1-Needle, Bottom and Variable Top Feed Lockstitch
Machine with Automatic Thread Trimmer

—AHAEEEE E XD 5E)kt]

BE49C4SOPJA

No.0107-09






I Model DLL-420-4-1
Component . T 1B 2 28 3 38
Thread trimmer
# # b ¥ * k4 ki
R Y EE
Autematic reverse feed . / ‘ / i
mechanism Ve x y yd x® /,/ I
o a1 . . » ,
SRR ) RE o // : _ .
7
Synchronizer A e
e : s #
/" / * i H Vs
............. ¢ / . M - /
Contrel box ya Ve .
. e . i
B // i #r A1 i
N ; < d e /
Srbo-—fy o X Vs / . i
Wiper e ya Vs //
A ; / J/
s : // : // . * o
7 lf PR // ; /
%E s )

(Note: Z3%E)

The asterisk () shows the components that can be eguipped to all the modeals of DILU-430-4.
*ENIDLU-490-42 Y —XADOERIBCO(EBETRLTEY 21,

This parts list is edited with the mode! DLU-490-4-4B tzken as standard.

ZN=Y ) A MIDLU-490-4-4ABEEEIER L TEY 32 7,



HOW TO MAKE USE
sy ) RN DET

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate th
MioRa N EBEoLTEE, HTsBh T AN (Re

NF THIS PARTS LIST

e correspanding numbers {Ref. Mo.) shown by the Indesx,
INo) I B A W Ty 7RIS 2T roEBrbOMDEE

2. Explanation of codes
BEOIEA
1) Codes on the “Note' column
VIR WMoiLS

@ T means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
A A L TSEERE s A S EERL 2 7.

@ #01.. . .. .referio the ""Mote’” explanation at bottam of page.
01 ~— Ty VAR OBEARERLTT 2 V.
%) Codes on the "E.C. (Engineering change)'' column
“FEER WOLES

(1) A.10/83. ... Added rom Ociaber, 1983
1983 % 10F & N.BI0E 1T,
(3 D.10/83 . .. Obsoleted from October, 1983

1983 108 £ N HIR S L.

AN BEIREAS Y CEEORE

r@

When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts {Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:

| In this case, even obsoleted part {D.} can be ordered with the obsoletad part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your arders.

i KR (D) A AL SBETL DENTAT TS
| Exampte ()

I i!? flote Part No. Description

‘ ' -t £ B

1‘ 1 +  B1401.100000  Neadie bar
L1t e 21401-100000-A Needle bar

Fﬁ%’E i $51108-203000 Frame cover

[ v 81105-300-000 Frame cover

TEER LN,

T RS MERS FERL T I ENXT &0,

e

Amt

E.C _

TEE Req.

EEEAR 2 & tﬁ%
rD.—iO,’_Sfﬂ 1) -
LA.‘IO."S;J ANl — .

L10/83, U b

5-10/83) [B1105-300:060 | _
'A10/83) T LA .

In case when previous paris and new partare interchangeable with each other:

e HEBRES S SHENESE

In this case the new pert numbsar is reptaced on the

CHBE ., BEEOMESBMICE LD L RE
® c.10/83

i i B1% OS?OE)?{)E Frame cover
Correct Mo,
FLvRE
Please ordar by the correct part number.
TFLLUEBTIERT & .

M.¥0/83

The amount reguired is changed from October,

2.7 |Japanese}’’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.

AEALTHENETTDT, LGB TIEET &0,

ELY kM

fc1o/8d] W 1
Wrong No.
RN

1983

The new amount raguired is shown in the ““Amt. Reg''. column,

1ORIE DR L NHBAHEELCLL 210

3} Codes an the “Amt. Req.” column

CERT MRS

2 Indicatles smount required is 2.
mE, 2EEREOLIT.
_ indicates length in meters. {unit is meter)
s DA -FAETLLET.
Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts 1ist,
=y ) R B A S HIEE S nfEHETT.

S s BT (2EF L MBARETLTAN 7.

(B — P ATY)

indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as raem.t and 27 3 in Japanese, in the “Description’” column,

e R L T A FEaERLLE T

-;,-aw-ou«-.e-—wsq.u‘ﬁe-\w—.w—.cumuﬁ@s-,wqo-.e-.om-.o-—-c.\-.o-«-.o-qvh-o‘-ﬁak—.e-—.oho-—.vﬁeher—.»s.aw.a»-.c-—.ol-.uh-.aho‘-o-'mt-m-—-omowo--bht-.vtﬁw—--tho-ﬂ-—.ohn-—.o-qt-ﬂ.w|

When Ordering The Epare Parts:

{ex. B1109-012-A00} and alsa the PARTS LIST NUMBER
MUMBER, because there are sorme paris which have been changed.

BEBSGEXOBRO ER
SeN— v AMDE

in order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts 10 you, please clear!y state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
{ex. 001001, given at the top right of the cover} or the MACHINE SERIAL

@éﬁfv%ﬁm%%%:ﬁym%ﬁ\%%m@%ﬁﬂiw\BH%@QﬂMﬂT:ﬁxTéva

Cgem” B TS IERFLIHTET.

s sEEaMCERT

4=

apeT. ZHOA—v IR FOERES (RREL. MAL
+. L. HENLHBEO—ESATECLAHENH0ET

Bt B e G T T D B € A B & B A e B

0W°M¢M°M°‘-°‘w$mﬁl—u0'ﬂe'—-\&*—."a‘—s‘)‘wwtno.l-x.ohe‘-o‘ﬁ6‘-—40‘—-ou.&‘no‘—-@‘—-\‘-‘ﬁﬂa‘—-ﬁhoh0‘-4-6'—10‘-ﬁ-ﬁﬁhoh-élﬁe'-ﬂe'—-ab.&l-o-.9*‘19'—\0‘—n‘.‘-o-—.e*«u'a&'—qaﬁb'-ﬁe‘-‘ﬁi—ndhw

inm&m)Ed\%W%%%Z@%EﬁhdﬁvT
DT ITAETE,

H oo bt B & o B B B T @ L e G & N

<.



AT

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

18.

17.

18.

19.

CONTENTS
8 R

MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPORNENTS

B o FRdERE R . ...t teeeeeeeae 1
MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

BN I o -3 3
UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

v BT 13 23 5
PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

R = R I A R . .. e e e 7
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

)3 S (T g
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2}

BRI (2 e e e e s T
TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1}

U 13
TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

B AR (2 ) ittt e e e e e e U
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

B I3 e 17
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

BB VBB R . .. . e L., 19
WIPER COMPONENTS

A B R R R . . ..o e e 21
MOTOR PULLEY COMPONENTS

E—-g—F—Y—FFk ........ e et 22
LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
o132 P~
OlL RESERVCIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

HE - B AR, . e e aneaneiean.... 25
BELT COVER COMPONENTS

B T iy I 28

PF-1: PEDAL/KNEE PRESSER-CONTROLLED GATHERING MECHANISM
(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

PF-1: B4 A IREB BBRLETERS) ..o it e e 27
TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PART

Gt - 29
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

B Y31 3 S R &

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS



1. MACMINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
BEER - ShEERIR

2

i

i /
: %




Hote (PEEC) #01.....Exchangeable part when wiper is used.
Please refer to the table of exchanzing part

on pages 29~30.

A RHE OB P Y 5 8BS
29~304-J AN IR JER B — B P &
CBETE L,

JEF

Ref, |Note Part No. Descrinti B.C. émt.
. ‘éa E:;’: ESCTIpTICN n‘}’] %‘:7, Heg
No E % TEEH P
1 * §5-7141120-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 0.11/82{58-4111015-5P -
* 45-4111015-5P SCREW 11/646-40 1210 ALIY/B2] P an™ 11/84=60 1210 A
2 B1121-470-0A0 FACE PLATE A1y D= 1
z * TA-1250406=RD . _JRUBBER PLUG A.12/80] piden D=12.5 L=4 2
4 01| 55-7111120-SP SCREW T1/764-40 L=10.5 ,11/82)55=41191015=5P -
01| $5-4111015-8P. . J.SCREW 11/64=40 L=10 ALTT/B2] ™ an® 11/66~40 L=10 Fd
5 31122=-470=-000 GASKET ENE &ALV 1
b 01327-555=-n00 FRAME THREAD GUIDE B P=f ARPLTS A 1
7 $5-5090610-38P SCREW P/&6-40 L6 F3ARLY 976440 L=6 1
] * $5-7110%10=58P SCREW D.11/82]58=46110915=-5P -
* 58=411D915~3p SCREW 11/66=40 L=9 A.11/821 A% 20" 11/84=40 =9 g
g 21118=555-000 $IDE PLATE SR 1
10 B1119-415-000~4 | GASKET IREAE B R 1
11 83150-450-000-A 1UUPPER FEED LDVER D.08/82| 81151=4%90=000_ . .. =
817151-4%0-000 UPPER FEED COVER A 0B/82! NI ER - 1
12 B1152-450-000~4 | FELT PTETNANN - TRk i
13 $5-6090610-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 M.0B/B2IE3as™ 974440 L=5.5 2
14 TA-0800704-R] RUBSER PLUG b.O3/81L TA-0750704=20 -
TA=~D750704~R0 RUBIER PLUG A.03/81] bity 7
15 TA~2100%904-R0 RUBIER PLUG A.12/80 bABY e | 1
16 TA-1250504~R0D RUBSER PLUG A.T2/80} bARy 1
17 $5=6080410-5P SCREW 1/B=44 L=4 ES2U™ 1/8-44 L=4 1
18 B1188-490-040 AQRM OIL SHIELD ASM, EVAEE EETILLA - 1
19 . €0-2020G00-00 0TL Wick 1oz (0.1
20 TA=-1050504~R1 RUBBER PLUG A,12/80( Faky 1
21 N3161=555~RA0 FIRST TENSION POST ASM. . FYAAF APFI=EN- 25 ol T
22 B3162-555-200 THREAD GUIDE ANLLF AFFI-DHRN - PutA (1)
23 D3161-555-800 FIRST TENSION POST ANAAF APFIeTE - )
24 83214-047-000 BOB3IN WINDER TENSIODN DISC T+F3=-y 43 (2
25 n3168-~555~800 SPRING FNA1CF FFI~D N2 (1
26 B32%6-047-000 BOBRIN WINDER TENSION NUT {RF3-5 U 1)
27 1 B1114=012-000 _ JTHREAD GUIDRE PIN . . . . __ S SN B 8 o vl 3 1 b I
28 TA-1250705~R0 RUBIER PLUG B,12/80| +AED 2
29 51150-4%0-000 RUE3ER PLUG BIADY LI YR P 7° 1
20 $8=2110510-5P SCREW 11/664=40 L=35 FARDY 11/764~40 L=5 1
31 01| 55-711051C-5P SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 D.11/82|55-6110515-5R -
#01| §5-4110515-5°P SCREW 11/64~40 L=5 BLIT/B2] A2y 11/64~40 L=5 1
32 B1126-490-000 ERaME THREAD SUINDE A . R A PosAbPLEL oA LA
33 $5-5090410-5¢9 SCREW %/64~60 =6 FSARLY D/ 64-40 =6 1
34 51123=-555-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER Futhohant- 1
34-11 #OZ{H1123-555-n04 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER [OVER ALOR/BZ Tt uhn™- 1
35 D2467-555-800 RUBAER PLUG hLFA AR 1
34 B1148-555-000 SERING F74 FR-EY LN 1
37 81147~555-000  JPIN ) I A SO B 0 - =Rl V0 O 1
38 Ta=2101002-R0 RUBIER PLUG A V2780 rAeT 2
39 TA-1701002-8D RUBHER PLUS A.12/80Q) FARY 1
40 55-7110910-590 SCREW eI 11/64-40C L=8.5 1
41 B81110-012-04a0 BED SLIDE ASM. ANM Y3 7% 1
47 51111-01 2000 BED SLIDE SPRING ANWALE Nz (1)
43 $8-6060210-57 SCREW  3/32-56 L= 1,9 E32Y 3/32-56 L=1.9 2)
44 B1104=122-000 BED SCREW STUD A AMURY 3F1~ A 1
45 31105-122-000 BED SCREW STUD B AMYEN HF1e & 1
Lt §5~2110915-TF SCREW  11/64~40 {=8.9 0.03/82|55-2110915-5pP -
§5-2110%15-8s¢9 SCREW 11/764-40 L=6,% A.OB/B2 7WHIR 11/64~60 L=8.5 2
67 §S-8130710-59 SCREW 15/64-28 =7 FARYY 15/64-28 L=7 1
48 02l p1109-450-502 { THRQAT PLATE 3. ... . . | BELELCIN: A
49 33111~126-040 TENSION POST SOCKET ASM, {RFI- AW =B 72 1
59 S$5-8090470-5P SCREW  2/464~40 L= 5.5 BARDY 9/64-40 [L=5.5 (D)
1 B3111-126-000 TENSION POST SOCKET ARFI-2 KN -V 1)
52 83128-012-0A1 TAKE~UP SPRINS ThEYUN®R 12
53 33115-552-000 TENSION POST {rFI-y A= €19
54 B317A~-N12=-000 TEMSTON DISCor o s e JEITECHLES (22
55 B3132-552-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER TFF3a-3 #3443 1
54 23129-012~4ACD TENSIAN SPRING {EFI~p 2 A 1)y
57 33120-125~00C0 TENSION DISC STOPPER ARF3-593 NITLb A 1)
5% B3144-125-000 TENSION NUT fFF3-3 Yt (1)
59 B1106=-122-009 BEED SUPPORT PLATE ANVWRS mnh ey 1
a0 TA=2351004=-R1 RUBAER. BING . Al2480 0 kv 1
&1 MNS+4150310-99 NUT 157464-2% oYR2Ub 15/64-28 2




2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
BB FHERGR




Ref, [Note Part No, EL. Amt,
No. |ik# =N 3 Description wELR & 4 ge%
2 81201-470-D40 MAIN SHAFT 48M, NG 9% 9
3 B1213~552-0A0=4 |0IL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN ASM. A.02/80] 2522 243a-F3-2%L°: 73 i

& RO-029180%-00 RUBBER RING 0y on (1)
S B1224=552-000 ROILER FEET D N1/82|RA22/=490-000 i =
B1226~4%0~-000 ROLLER FELT A.01/82| 2322 10M3=84F%y Ixie 1
<] 5§-7151120-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 . RESRI™ 15/64=28 L=11 1
7 81203-490-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE A.D7/BOHNUNTTRARN . 1
8 CS-147121A-5H THRUST COLLAR ASM. 0=14.72 W=12 ATAbSY D=14.72 W=tz 722 1
9 55-8660610=TF SCREW 1/4-40 L=5 FARYY /44D L=6 2
e 0 B1610-4%90=-000 EEEn DRIVE ECCENTRIL CAM el 22N LAY — . T
Ll RC-1850001~KP SHAP RING 18,5 ChuRk4AD 18,5 i
12 $5-6461170=5P SCREW 174-40 L=11 E32L% 1/4~40 L=11 2
13 55=-1090720~5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=% 32N 976440 L=9 3
14 B1611-470-000 THRUST COLLAR 70N ARty 1
15 $55-8151150~5P SCREW 15/64-2% L=1D.5 FARIY 15764628 L=10.5 1
16 D1204=490-0bA0 MATN SHAFY SUSHING ASM., REAR AL1D0L8014903%2 25niRl 22 1
17 £1232-555-R00 SNAP RING =R b AT )
18 D1231-555-B00 WASHER AZAP ¥ p¥a (2}
19 ¥03181230-470-R00 NEEDLE BEARING IIIND AYOARE ANPYDOY 1)
20-1 01204=-490-000 MAIN SHAFT 2USHING, REAR AL10/804209%2 2uoA : 1)
21 55-81515503-5P SCREW 15/64-28 =15 BAZL™ 15/86-28 L=15 2
23-1% D120R-555=000 011 SEAL A IO/B0ANN 205040 _# L hS-1, S T
24 D1217-420-000 HAND WHEEL NAwZ w2 1
25 B71405-012=-C000 CAP FrUTC 1
Z26 $5-8150310~5P SCREW 15/64=28 L= 3.4 FARD® 15/64=28 L=3.4 1
27 B1402-552-000=-A |NEEDLE BAR SUSHING, UPPER MBS = 2045 1
28 B1401-552-400 NEEDLE BAR & WUR A 1
29 #0461 B1401-552-800 NEEDLE RAR R RUT - B .
30 * B1411=-481-040 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASM, D.OA/E2| WA «EN s 93 -
.31 S8-4090670~TP SCREW %/6&4~40 L=6 L339 /64=-40 Hz=46 1)
311 81411-552-040 MEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASHM, A D4/B2| NYgm-5vs 23 1
32 81403-155-000 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER NE® - ZRAZ0 1
33 51419-555-D90 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE Mge- FrPLTA 1
34 SS~-7080510-1P SEREW 1/8~44 1=4.5 A,05/80]F0ESRL™ 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
35 B1418~450~000 NEEDLE 2A& THREAD GUIDE NES= fhaT T
36 MpB=-10081100 NEEDLE DBX1 #11 Nopaxtl #11 1
37 #04| MC=-2005007=-50 NEEDLE T34 75 R.O9/801InY 134 75 1
38 §55-8151150-5P SCREW 15/64=2% L=10,5 FARZN 15764628 L=10.5 1
39 te-2020000-00 OlL WICK 1%z 0.3
40 51202-450~200 MAIN SHAFT 3USHING, FRONT NENZ AR . L
41 Bt1903-552-000 END SCREW LEFT AN 1
42 * B1408=-681-000 MEEDPLE BAR CRANK ROD p.O&/82 Mg - 23200V EN -
42=11 81408~552-000 NEEDLE SAR CRANK 20D ALQ&F82 I Nygr- 23u0puUbn 1
43 * B1414-232-000 CRANK SLIDE BLOCK D.04/B2(B1414-555-000 -
* B1414~555-000 SLIDE SLOCK LT YR FANUF AES-AL B & fel] 1
b $8-815115C-SP | SCREW 15/84=28 (=10,5. R bARY 15/66-28 L=10.5_ a1
45 B1904-490-040 THREAD TAXE~UP LEVER SHAFT ASHM, FUERL25LON 2 5= 1
4h (3-3500000~F0 oIL FELT 297 (0.1
47 B1201-552=000 THREAD TAKE~UP LEVER ASM, FuE®L 73 (1039 1
48 te-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1y (0.1
49 S5-8581950-5P SCREW 9/32-23 L=19 FARZY 9/32-28 1L=19 1
1+ B1206-490-040 COUNTERWETGHT ASM ,, D.09/82| WiPf4TY 23 . -
50-1 B1206=490-0A0-A |COUNTERWETIGHT ASM. AL09/82| W Prazy 2% 1}
51 55-9661120~CP SCREW 1/4~40 L=10.5 OYRZR*E 1/4-40 L=10.8 (1)
52 03 B1905-541-800 NEEDLE SEARING, B FUERL ZobMUANPYL O Z
53 B1209~552~-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK NGRS -T527 1
54 81212-552-A00 COUNTERWEIGHT PROTECTING PLATE JUPLREY Han13 i
85| $S-BealAl0-TF SCREW _1/4-40 =4 . PARDY 1/ 4=40 LFh . L e
56 RO-D442401~00 RUBRER RING A q
57 SS=76814650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 =14 /LI 9/32-28 L=16 1
i . L]
Note {i£5C) #03 ... Selective part. IR,
04 ... For JE. JEM,




3. UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
Ik o T ERRAR '




Ref, !Note Part Mo, EC. Amt.
No. (IR =8 % Description WEER 8 A g&
1 B1306-490-0C0 GEAR % PINION ASHM. hMnewpy 2= 1
2 81304~470-080 GEAR 5 PINTON ASM,., UPPER DINHNICRT v {1)
1] B1305-470~0A0 GEAR ASH S S S 7 15 ¥ W 1V Dl |0 S Rk S = i)
4 55=R84508%0-TP SCREW TrHé=60 L=8 PAzu™ 1/4-40 L=8 (8"
5 B1306-470=-040 PINION A3IM, FORINZRL T B~ HE {1}
& B1307-155-080 GEAR % PINION ASM., LOWER SRNINI™MLT 72 (1)
? 31308-155-040 PINION aSM. AMNIN LY 3= 2% {1}
g B1307=755-040 GEAR ASHM, LARGE SRNINZRNLT IR 23 1)
2 |B1302-552-200 {BUSHING, UpPE®R ABTENZ s O
10 §5~8151150~-5P SCREW 15/84=-28 L=10.5 FARDY 15/64=28 L=10.5 2
" B1301=-470-~000 UPRIGHT GSHAFT FFLN D 1
12 B1303-470~000 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER FFLND yaiy), 1
13 £5-07%9127a~5H THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7.94 w=12 ATALSY D=7 94 W=12 7C 1
14 58-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4=40 L= 4,5 PARZY T/ 4~4D L=4,5 2)
15 B1837-012=040 BOSSIN CASE ASM, _ ERESL =R 2F o i
151 F#20|D1837-555-RAA-A [BOBRIN CASE ASM. A O7 /B R E -2 P2 1
15-2 } #20|Pp1837-555-808~-4 |[BOB3IN CASE SPRING R OF/BI YL =% 2 (12
16 B$117-012-000 BOB3IN AR vl 1
17 HOS5iD1830-555-B4AD HOOKX 45M, BT 7= 1
18 #05155~6110560-TP SCREW 11/7864=40 L=5 EFRDN SML . hd~4 L=h,7 2y
13 #051558-8110530~TPF SCREW 11/84-40 L=5 SN 2 0 5 . - G E
20 [S~07910468-5H4 THRIUST COLLAR ASM, HAYND ASEEY 9= 1
271 . S$§-8110410-7P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FARI™ 11748440 L=3.5 23
22 #0&|D1830-555-04a4 HOOK asM, he 7% 1
23 H#OL185-6110580-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 £330 SM4.46-4 L=4.7 (2>
24 B04155-8110530=-7P SCREW 11/764~47 L=5 NI RAA QB!
25 D1835-555=R00 POSITIONING FINGER Thav #41 1
26 S5-4111010-53P SCREW 11/64=40 L= 9.5 E320™ 11/764=-40 L=7.5 1
27 81802~47D-0a0 DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING ASM., FRONT S9N 0374FL 73 1
23 81801-412=-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFTY FER 1
29 81803-552-000 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE LRLNT ThAZN 1
30 D1BQ7=-555-B010 THRUST COLLAR IRLNG FhARL AFAEL 4vq9 1
33=-1 218046=-555=-000 O B L T e e AL DA RO RSN 295023 2TE g
32 S{ATE04-552-B00 HOOK DREIVING SHAFT BUSHING, REAR AL R P i
33 BTE0R-470-0AD OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. RYNGIT RARIN 9F 1
34 31810-470~-000 OQIL WICK LRI bARYNIDY 1}
z5 85-8151150~35P SCREW 15/64=2% L=10.7% FARL™ 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
36 SS=7130%940-5P SCRFW 15/784-29 L3 QL322 15/64-28 (=9 1
37 £5-0794014=5H THRUST CO1IAG ASM. DB=7.94 W=1D _AABARYY 0=7.94 wW=10 23 2
38 S5-6110420=-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4_8 ESxa™ 11/686-40 L=4.3 (4
Note (#%33) #04.....For JE. JEFE
#05. ..., For DLU-490-4~2B,DLU-490-4-4B, JA. DLU-480-4~2B.DLU~480~4-48, JAFH
#20.....5pecial order parts. ol

3]




4, PRESSER BAR & T

ENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS mTis . % AR

/!

TR —— &0

™

57




Ref. |Note Part No. EC, Amt.
No. |&EZR B 3 Description T E A B -4 Req.
Ha
1 ¥01{D1517-415~-800 LIFTING LEVER HINGE PIN EEPENAT LMD i
2 83431-581-000 LIFTING LEVER GASKET e wEy 1
3 815146=-450-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK, LEFT EEPENAY yuo q
_b . 33412-415-000 LIFYING LEVER CONNECTING. ROD YR EE™ 3A%%~ . L
5 RE~D500000-K0 SNAP RING 5 EA™ERAT 5 2
& 33416-552=-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW EHSPES 33m% - 59 Lamn 2
7 §$H=0720331-5P HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 AN AN D=7 .24 H=3.3 1
3 Sp=0600322~30 HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 FVLEYN D=6 H=3,2 1
8 WA-07405146-5P WASHER 7.4X11.8%0.5% E3%2 A%z 7,56%X11.8X0.5 1
10 D3157=415-BAH TENSION RELEASE LEVER LINK ASH TRIWA HuIHFY 92 A
11 RE=-0600000=-KkD SNAP RING A ER“Atin 6 1
12 B3494-415~000-4 [LIFTING LEVER LINK, RIGHT LR PN T 1
13 55-7110740-Tp SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TES2YY 11/44-40 L=7 1
14 D3164=555=000 QUTER PRESSER PLATE PoR=t91 1
15 §5-7111410-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IWES2IH 11/ 84~40 L=T4 P
46 o} .1B1530=-415-000  lSPRING JEEPYNAR AN 1
17 R1531-415-000 SUSPENSION LEPENTE NN 2Ry 1
18 £1515=450~800-A |LIFTING LEVER EFPINTR 1
18 $0=0630301-5°P HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3 IR LAY D=6, 35 H=X 1
20 D3156=~450-200-A [TENSION RELEASE PLATE LINK 1r2A1T U2 1
21 b3165=-555-800 TEMSTON RELFASE ROD FRILA OYR™ 1
22 N§=-£060310-5P NUT.. 3/32-54 e s e . jAMARZTYr 3/32-56 s
23 WP-0371014=5D WASHER 3.7X3x1 EMN A% R 3, 78X 1
24 p3171=-415=-80H PRESSER SPRING TRILA TEMT AT2 q
25 $5-6090610-59 SCREW §/64-40 L= 5.5 E3xu% 9/64=40 L=5.5 2
26 $3159-450-R0O0 TENSION RELEASE PLATE MOUNTING BASE TRILATH buYsIST 1
27 D3157-450-P00D-A ITENSION RELEASE PLATE 0., 08/82  1r2LAL -
27=1 03152-430-D00 TEMSION REUFASFE PLATE .. A O0R/RB21 AR2NALR | i
28 RE=0S00O00~-X0 SNAP RING 5 ERNERAT 5 2
29 5p-0640482-5P HINGE SCREW D £.35 H=x 4,8 FMAY™ p=6,35 H=4.8 1
30 D3158-450-800~4 |SHAFT D.OG/R2|THIKATH RiusI™g -
30-1 B3158-4%0~DC0 SHAFT A.O9/82]TRLLATILND 1
31 ¥5-6110310-3F NUT 1174440 DYnotUr 11/64-40 1
32 D3127-450=800 PIN e LAt IA mENALT L L
33 RE-0250000-k0 SNAP RING 2.5 EN®EbAT 2.5 1
34 D3133-555-8017 SPRING fhalbs H23E°5 A2 1
35 33118-552~HO0 THREAD RELEASE PIN TRIA E° H 1
38 RI1509-490-000 PRESSER SPRAING REGULATOR AHIFI-EY R 1
37 81511-555-000 NUT  1/2-28 AHIFI-LYRLY TYE 1
33 21510-490-000 GUIDE BAR AMLIPITIAN - 1
39 B1513-490-000 GUIDE BAR SPRING FHTPITAEY - AN R 1
40 WP=0621026=-5° WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 CIMNANR 4,2XR.5X1 1
41 31505-227-000-4 |PRESSSR SPRING 391 Fa-tuUnt 3 1
42 B1514-690-509 SNAP RING 5.4 tHIPLtAAY - bAT 1
43 * 55-7111410-5p SCREW 11/7664=40 L=14 D.11/82|S5-4117415=8P -
I S§-4111415-5P SCREW 11/46-40 L=14 AA T 82 IRy 11/646-40 L=14 1
&b §5-40%90650=5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E52u™ 9/64-40 L=6 1
45 31321-455-000 SLACK THREAD REGULATOR AN -9NE TRPLTA 1
48 B1501-490-000 PRESSER BAR FHrhe - 1
&7 R1547-552-000 PRESSER SAR GUIDE SRACKET FHIHEN A% % 1
48 B1510-450-00D BUSHING, LOWER FTHIHN ~ 254N 1
49 | _ 155-7120910-5P..  |SCREW .2/16=28 L=9 ARhESR 3/16-28 L=9 1.
50 #01|81520-552-000 HaND LIFTER AMIPIY LNt - 1
51 R3-0371801-C0 RUBZER RING oyuon 1
52 WE-0740516-509 WASHER 7,4X11.8%0.5 EIYTANR 7L.4ATT1.8X0.5 1
53 31512-450~-080-4 |HAND LIFTER CAM ASM, FYIPYS o 22 1
3k D3150=555-R2A0 TENSEON RELEASE WIRE ASH. LR2LA AP 23 1
23 D3I1463-555-800-4 FFLEXTILE _YUIE SURPORT PLATE 1 SN WA VX 33 Al I 0 B 0 e 1.
36 B3416-555-000 SWIVEL IR AR AN 1
57 NS-4£4620310-5P NUT  3/16-32 QYhoFUr 3/16-32 1
53 R3415-552-100 CONNECTING ROD, YERTICAL BN PEN LI TYA - 1
Naote (3} #0171 ... Exchangeable part when wiper is used. T REFERORE., T B,




£ FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) HUBE (1)

R

|

46-1 46 47 48 48. J
\ é \V/ﬁ 4 50 5l
A ~g ;

/%""” “@j"g‘”} T | mlm



mechanism,

| Ref. [Nate Part No. . B Amt.
Noo Lkl 2 & Description Wi | 4 % e
: £
1 §5-811051G¢-58p SCREW 17/64=60 L=3 D.11/80 {S5=8110410-~71p =
53=8110410-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L= 1.5 BLTT/BO [FAILY T/4440 Lmg, 5 1
2 B1620~470=000 FEED REGULATOR ROUS B R ¢ "
3 $5-B451230=5P SCREW 5/64=28 L=qp Do,19/79 |SS=8450740+5P o
§5~8150710=5F SCREW 15/64=28 L=7 A T1/79 |RAZLY 15/44-28 L=? 1
4 B1ﬁ22-555"’000 HZNQE BIn ;‘(f?u 33 (VLI N E T ] 1
5 58=7110720=5P SCREW 17/64=40 L=7 TLREI2YY i /és-bh [=7 hi
[ RO=0742401-00 RUBBER RING ouya™ 1
7 B1634=470=000 STITECH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW F2YFI=TURLY 1
B 81623=490=0A40 STITCH DTAL ASH, ATUnv oy 2% 1
9 55°4921050=5P SCRER 3/96=28 L= 9,5 L3a0% 3/16-28 L=9.5 4
10 $5-9460%90=5P SCREW 1/4=40 L=29,4 QUNZdM e T/ 4=40 L=9,4 i
11 Dlgls~430-D00 REVERSE FFED CTCONTROL LEVER LA - 3
12 Q06| B1634=690=000 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER 7YLA= i
13 RE«~0250000=K0 SNAP RING 2,5 DLOL/BOENYALATD 2,5 -
13=4% PEeiS0n65=KP SPREING PIN §,.5X6 A.p& /By |AZoUNIP S, q,5K%8 4
14 B2926=490=080 ADJUSTING SHAFT ASM, O0ARY FI=PPUEI 09I 1
35 B1625=470=0A0 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD ASM, AZ2UFZ=-00F gUur 23 4
16 B1626-470=000 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD PIN FTUFE-EE QUrre s p
17 WP=~0651056=5D WASHER 6.5%17X5 D,02/80 |WP=0659056~5H @
WP=0s59054=8H WASHER 6,5011%7 A Q2/B01E3IM A2 5,5x11%1 1
18 NE=4660430-5P HUT  1/4«40 QUNITIE 1/, =40 [4
19 B2920=490=000 SPRING DOFIUNIE Nt R 1
20 B3937-470-009 BALL 9IE0Y PHIAHY = 1
21 B1628-535=000 TENSIOW SPRING SpSPENSION STyD CUASY Beany o2 i
22 Bio46=161-000 TERSION SPRING A2 = EUACY 4R 9
23 D2114=555=800 BRACKEY INSTALLING COLLAR FAR-L AL 5.3 B 1
24 Bi632=470=000 TENSION SPRING SUSPENSION BRACKFET e unY x5y 1
25 55=7411410~5P SEREW  41/64=40 L=14 FUEIRLY 41/ bh=4N L=14 ;
26 B1649-161-000 TEMSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREUW JEYAR YN R $E3-muReY i
27 NS=$i10420-5P NUY 1978440 qQURZTIE 11/ 64=40 2
28 B9644=4690=000 NEEDLE BEARING LIR =59 T Avplyne q
29 B1641=490=000 01l SEAL FABUAZ A4l t
3g 81242-980=p00 THRUST WASHER, SMALL ATRAE Fhean (L) :
31 B1211=880=000 MATHN SHAFT THRUST BEARIHNG DIYNT ATARAN PO 1
32 BRR22=400=0A0 ADJUSTING PLATE ASM, DIEPY FR=0U4F pE i
33 $5=B450710~5P SCREW 95/7/6&4=28 L=7 MARDY 3578428 L=7 ]
34 B1627=555~0A0 CRANK ASM, CYRPUNY 20T Fa=-tYgn3Ee 2z i
35 58=412121¢9=5P SCREW 3/16=28 1=12 E3RrL™ 3/16-28 L=9 (1)
36 §8=7110910=~3P SCREW 11/64=-40 L= B,5 PREFRDY 11/64=40 L=R 5 i
37 BI1640=470=0AC SPRING SUSPENSIGN BRACKET ASH, DAY EBRR LA RNy 22 1
38 55=4121210=-5p SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 L3230 3/%6-28 L=9% ISP
39 §5=8150710=5p SCREW  15/64=28 =7 FAADY T15/64=28 L=7 1
40 81639-470-000 SPRING DRFIUITY hrantz 1
41 B2999=49g=nhp CONWECTING ARM ASM, DOR2Y poTunaFe 2% 1
42 58=6121220-Tp SCREW 3/16=28 L=11,5 L3325 3/96-28 L=11,5% (1)
43 B2944=490-000 INDICATING PLATE GNRIU ATUNY 1
4k WP~04B0856~5P WASHER 4,8X8,4X0,8 ESYSA2 4, 8X8,4%0,8 2
45 5§=7170820-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L= 7,5 L5529 11/64-40 Lei.5 2
46 S5=7420750~5P SEREW 3/16=32 L= 6,5 INETEDY 2716237 L=8,5 7
Lé=T TA=J750502=R0) RUBBER PLUG A,05/81 [PTHPYI® 17,55 1
&7 RO=0611801=09 RUBBER RING QU i
48 B1621=4690~000 REVERSE FEED SHAFT BL,05/89 (A29unt =0 -
48=1 B1621-690~000~4 [REVERSE FEED SHAFT Ao 0S5/BT |F0UF2-TY L= s 9
49 RC=04%18G1~00 RUSBER RING Quze 1
30 B{148=555=000 SPRING A0Y F3=0 LPone: 9
51 B1147-555=~00¢ PIN A2Y FA=vU oo 1
52 B2940=490-0BR0 INDICATING DIAL ASM, FIPALA APl 22 1
53 B2941~490=000 €AM #324% h4 1
54 55-1110710=5p SCREW §1/84~40 | =7 B3R 11/ 6b=50 L=T 2
55 §Sh=079p601-5P HINGE SLREW F=7,94 H=g FYLRLY D794 A6 1
Note ((£EC! 006 ... For the models without the automatic reverse feed ABEACEETO L CHBHIECER L £ +




i COMPONENTS (2)




on pages 29 ~ 30,
#03 ... Selective part.

SHBET A

=2

BERAR R

Ref, |Note Part No. Foal Ami,
No. liEig =N & Drescription 71 2 =3 % Re%
1 55-40804620-TP SCREW 1/3~4t6 =8 AR LY T B4k L=é 2
2 #02:21613-450~A00 FEED DOG A ATUNRE A 1
3 R1602=470~000 FEED RAR LU hl
4 $8-1080510-5p SCREW 1/8=64 1=9 - ¥5p5% 1fBc4L =5 N
5 CO0~2520000-00 OTL WICK 1 0.2
& * 0D1604-555~000 FEED BAR SHAFT D.C&/83 | AoyE™T L0 -
7 B1705~470-000 FEED BAR LINK FOYFHA D 1
8 55-6090510=5P SCREW  9/64~40 L=5 E3a5% 976640 L5 1
9 21715-481-000 COUNTER-SUNK WASHER ol B A RS R 1
i1 121708-470-000= CONNELTING ROD A07/80pM3~5% F2ypye® -
12 E03EBAT23~-522-00A NEEDLE SEARING ARX I-bVRDe3 4 i
13 21612-470-000 FEED RQCKER SHAFT COMMECTING ROD AANALE2N o 1
Tk $n=-0900701-71P HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 ANLRYN Ds¢ N=7 2
15 SD-1020701-5p HINGE SCREW D0=10.2 H=7 FRLeu® peiled H=7 4
146 " $8=-7110740~7P SCREW  11/64-40 L=7 DLOA/83 | 20ETRL 11/646-40 ¢ =7 -
16=-1§=* $5-60920810-8p . ISCREW 9/A4-60 (= 7.5 (RN V- WO ¢ T 0 0 O nl B A -t S0 OO . S NP
17 ¥ 31604~155-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT SUSHING, FRONT DLOASRI[AIYIND FIAR -
17=1 1+« 31405~555-000 BUSHING, FRONT LS e o GO R 2
S5-8150510-1P SCREW 15/64=28 L= 4.7 FARDY 15/86~28 L=4,7 3
* D14603=~555-040 FEED ROCKER ASM. D.Q&/B3127NR™1oFY 52 -
' §5-7111310~-7P SCREW 11/44~40 £=12.8 0.06/83120E3%3% 11/64-40 L=12.8 -
* 9140%=355-0A0 FEED ROCKER ASH S04 83 {APNINARIS 22 L 1 1.
* WP-0480856~-5F WASHER 4.83X3.4X0.R ALD&/831E39™ A" L. 8XE,4%0.8 €1}
* §5~7121410~-5P SCREW 3/16~2% L=14 A.04/83(3WESRD™ 3/16~28 L=14 1
* 214609-155-000 OItL WICK HOLDER DL.O4/83|ATUENAFY 1u544T -
* 31409-555=-000 OTh WICK HOLDER ALQ4/83 | A0UBNTHFY 139t 1
* S5-6080410-50 SCREW  1/8-464 L=4 D.04/831E335% 1/8-44 L=4 -
* 55-4090415-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=d A. 04783 130 25" 9/64-40 L=4 1
* ca~-3030000~00 GIL WICK D.U4/83 120 -
* 21601-552-000 FEED ROCK SHAFTY DL.O06/83 A0S FTULN2 -
2h=1 [« 31601-555-200 FRED ROCKER SHAFT ALOLIBTIAINTHTYLND i
25 CS-147101A~5H THRUST COLLAR ASM. 9=14,72 w=10 ASAbSY Db=16,72 wW=10 22 i
26 55-8660610-7P SCREW 1/74=40 L=6 FARYY 1/74-40 =6 (23
27 .. 31702-155=-002 BUSHING . REAR - L JEEZNEY 2 A3 1
27-14w RL=12R9001~kP RETBIMNING RING A.O4/R3 |CHYSMAT 2
28 BO3 [B1706-470-008 LINK SHAFT AR AL E B 1
29 €q4~2020000-00 OIL WICK 13 .1
30 * 81635-552-000 Q1L WICK HOLOER D.O4/83 [AJYLY2 Laua¥z -
I0=1 |« RP-5000000-00 VINYL TURE, WHITE D=5 ALD&L/8T IEN -l neA7° D.1
31 * SS~71105460-88 . i8LREW. .. 11/764=-40 1 =5 AR D6 /B3 [RILESALY 11464740 L= 5. . 1.7 _
32 * SS~7110740-TPF SCREW 11/64~40 L=7 0,.04/83 [FWESHIY 11/64~-40 L=7 -
33 * CR-3030000-00 QXL WIex D.Q4/83 1200 =
3I3-1 4w €Ca-2020000-00 QIL WICK A 04783 13 3.9
34 NS-6680410-5P NUT  9/32-23 oUNeTYE 9/32-28 2
35 * B1608-141-040 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM, DLOL/BT|AINT F24ynTY 23 -
2h. $5=-46121410~-10 SCREW 3/16=-28 L=15.5 .. . .. _ ESRy* 3/16-28 L=15.5 41
361« 21608~555-040 FEED AQCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM, ACAFR3 ARSI Iy DTS 23 1
37 B1614~470-040 FEED ROCK COMNECTING ROD ASH, AAnLAEY LorUhs 92 1
kE:) §5-8151230~5P SCREW 15/64-23 L=12 PARIY F5/64-28 L=12 1
39 31706-470~0A0 FEED DRIVING ARM ASM, YN gNg R aFe 2E 1
40 $8§-7111120-5P SCREW 11/64=-40 L=10,5 IFhESAL™ 11/64-40 L=10.5 {1
41 L Ce-3020000-00  fofl wWICK . .. . . _ L Qa/fB3I AN .
42 * 31701-470-000 FEED DRIVING SHAFT B.04/83 o 3-ana0 N0 -
42-1 |+ B1701-470-000-4 |FEED DRIVING SHAFT AL O&/RI DN R-FY F7ULNY 1
43 * B1703~-155-04a0 FEED DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM., REAR [D.04/83{y™a-H% A010HF% 9= -
A §8-6121610~TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 C2RYY 3f16-28 L=15.5 1
db-1 [ B1703-555-04A0 REAR CRANK ASM, ALQG/RI 1SN AT ADINATFY 52 1
45 £3-1471214-5H THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 W=12 Ao JAZARDT D=14.72 Ysl2 23 .
44 $5-8660610-TP SCREW  1/4-40 L=6 FARDY V1/4-40 L=p 2
Note (358 #02 ... Please refer to the table of exchanging gauge part 29— P2 SRS - S A

ek
B



7. TOP FEED MECHANISKH COMPONENTS (1) LY BRER (1)




Ref. INote Part No. o R B Amt,
No. Vg & E Description ’ﬁ‘:ﬁ ,&;H # };f%.
1 B3050m450-000 NUT noRIYOY T 1
z WP-0501016=5D WASHER 5X10.5X1 pHas e 4 q

L3 23009=4%20~000 HALKING POOT DRIVING LINK kAT i
4 BID12=4%90=000 DRIVEING LIMK SHAFT DL LI 3
5 B2906=472~000 COMNECTING LINK FUBECE T i
& 82907=470-000 RUBBER PLATE 9
7 B3005-450=0A0 WALKING POOT DRIVING CRANK ASM, 9
8 $8-6121220-TP SLREW 3/16=28 L=11,5 'EH)

2 fo 1 88=71105870=5P SCREW 11/64=40 L= 4,8 . 1

10 N§=6120310=5p HUT  3/716~28 TR LY F
11 BIC17=420~040 DRIVING ROR ARM 4SM, BOROY 4 g 5
12 §3-4121220=Tp SCPEW 3/16=28 L=1i,5 Esnne (13
13 B3013=450-000 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ROD D.OS/BZ (9942 vvasenns =
13=1 53013“-’1190"0\?0 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ROD A 0G/5% DORDY LS HaBa gy Re q
TN _iﬁeQ?EuiiifsP“mm_HlﬂﬁEmﬁiﬁEHWDF,7ﬁ2éwﬁi_§J§_wwnmuﬁﬂ,m_“" YRV DmP R4 =S S _l oz
15 |003!B1609=B04L=~B00 MEEDLE BEARING FOU ATFLy e 7
1% $8=7111410=5p SCREW 11/64=40 Lais TRESRYY T1/064=40 Lm=ib 2
17 B3090~450-000=p [WALKING FOOT DRIVIfG LiMK 8AsE DORTY Hehv oyl q 1
18 B3011-450~0A0=A |CONNECTING SHAFT ASM, VORI Bebvapnyuys s 532 9
99 C@=2020000-00 0IL WICK pii)d (0,10
20 H§-6150310~5p MUT 18/64~28 . e L AOPRTTYE 15/ 6408 )
21 55-8150710=5p SCPEW 15/64=28 L=7 PARLY 15/04-28 Ls? T2
22 N$-6110310=5p NUT 11/64=4D QUHZIYE 11/ 66=60 i
23 B3019=450~000~a |BUSHING, FRONT DORDY LRGSR n TR 1
24 B3018»450=0AD ORIVING SHAFT ASHM, DIRFY Beprapwa g2 q
25 £Q=2520000=0¢ OIL WICK vy £0,2)
26 | _|RO=-0B01502=00 RUBBER RING  .._ R i lougae . 1
27 83020=450~000 BUSHING, REAR TOETU DN HefRLE 0 anog) f
28 $0=0500402-5p HINGE SCREW D= § LERA FeoArY DeS Heg 2
29 B3022=470=000 WALKING FOOT LINK ORIURTT U2 1
30 B3CP4=490-040 PRESSER ARM ASHM, DTRIURGL 9T o3 1
31 N5=6110310-5p NUT 11/64=40 QUROTUL 14/64=40 2
32 B3021-4%0-0A0  IWALKING FOQT DRIVING ARM ASM, L 20424 DrRefroge gx b1
33 55=6121220=TP SCREW 3/16~28 L=11,5 L5Ab 3/96-28 1=91,5 €13
34 SD-0641004~5p HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 9,6 YAyt 0mé,35 H=9.6 1
35 $5=6121220~Tp SCREW 3/16~28 L=11,5 5307 3/76=28 L=11,5 1
36 B3079=-450-000 LINK SORTYUDD i
37 B3025~450~000 SNAP RING B.O1/87|39%2Y YuIeen pav =
{B1229=232-000 SNAP RING . - A, Q1/89 1r2n 2
38 B30T4~450-000 LINK PIN D.09/8%{70%7U Upoerr =
B30Z4m490~000 LINK PIN ALO1/8110982Y yYpogey 9
39 100Z|B1524=490-BB0 PRESSER FOOT ASM, B 29L B P2 1
40 B30I 8~450=000 ROLLER : nOgsy Putfan 1
41 B3075~490-000 WALKING FOOT MOUNT DORTYTIIRN S 1
42 [0D2|B3026~650=800 WALKING FOOT B8_ e DORPUFTI B S .
43 RO=0291801=00 RUBBER RING ouyse 1
44, B1512=470=000 ADJUSTEING SCREW OOREY ATTEReEURLY 1
45 B3072-450~000 SPRING OTRTY AT R 1
46 CQ=4000000=F0 QIL FELT gure ITh 0,1
47 B30™1-490=000 SPRING SUPPORTER ORI N Ay 1
48 | 1B30Z7-470-000 BALL . . PORIY_ PR R - o i
49 B1209-232=000 SHAP RING RRD 4
50 B3QD7=450-000 PIN BORTYRTT YuPaFe ey 2
51 B30I 3=490=0A0 WALKING FODT ARM BRACKET ASM, DORIY FTLVLL9F 71 |
52 §5="121410=5p SCPEW 3/16-28 Lei4 FLETRYT 2/16-28 Luk (1)
53 55-61910610~Tp SCREW 11/64=40 L=d X 3RU® 11/64=40 Leé ik

Note {E50 )

$03 ...

Please refer to the tabie of exchanging gauge part
on pages 29 ~ 30,
Selective part.

25— -y - ome e
TEBT A
BIRER S

2




L uRae (2)

tOP FEED MECHANISH COMPONENTS (2)

L
A




3

Ref. [Note Part No, _ E C Amt,
No. |idzd & B Description ZEER s o f;eq
i
1 B3003~450=~000=-A |[ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT DOFIUIYT VIAAN 1
2 §5-8151150~8P SCREW 15/64~28 L=10,5 PARLS I8/ 64+~¢R 1=10,5 2
3 BRR24~470-000 THRUST COLLAR MIETUIN D RIRANYE 1
4 B2910-490~000 WALKING FOOT ROCK SHAFT BaA e D 1
5 B2912=450~0A0 WALKING FOOT DRIVING CRANK ARM ASM, BOFTYDE IHFe T 1
[ 5S-7111410=TP SCREW 11/764=40 L=14 ThEZ20Y 11/66=40 L=14 71
7 10031 BR2015=490=800 PIN AOF UL DT ey 1
8 B2309=-490~000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR MOTAFLY T U LR 1
9 82918=470-000 HINGE PIN DOFY A7V g 1
10 38=7pP0bH20~TP SCREW 9/64m40 L= 6,1 PHEFRAUY 9/ Gu=4i L=, ] 1
11 B2913~470=000 LINK ARHM DALY UL ZoFe 1
77 B2014=470-000 PIN L EP DRI 7
13 CO3 | B4123-522-004 NEEDLE BEARING AR I-RRa0-% a4 4
14 B2903-470~000 can BmoxILE ALNTh 1
15 B1631~470-000 FEED DRIYING ROCKER F7UFI=-LURr 1
164 B1451-490=000 ADJUSTING ARM A2UsI=BUaTe 1
17 $5=6111010=TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9,5 0,03/52 (55=-4111010~5P ~
r §$5-6111010=5P SCREW 11/64~40 L= 9,5 AL,00/82 (220 11/64-60 L=9.5 [A
18 B1452-470=N00 FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK A7YF3-0UAS I 7 2
19 B1433-470~000 STOPPER PLATE AoYFI-0URL 4N 1
20 S85=7110740-TP SCREW 1%/64=-40 L=7 TRECIRZY 11/e0b4~40 Lu? 1
21 81454=470=000 PLATE FFI-t UL 23 1
2?2 B1430-470-000 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD FIYFI-tUgUr 1
23 55=1090920-5p SCREW 9/64=40 L=9 T3%0% 9/64=40 L=9 3
c4 B14171=470-000 THRUST COLLAR *2UnL AZAROT h
25 B2205-470~000 WALKING FOOQT DRIVING ROD wOEIY pUbe 1
26 §55=-8150510«Tp SCREW 15764=28 L= 4,7 FARUY 15/64-28 L=b4, 7 1
27 55-86604810~TP SCREW 1/64=40 L=6" PARUY 174~40 L=éb 2
28 003 82902-490~R00 SLIDE BLOCK DaFZYNIIANT 9
Z9 §5-1110710-5F SCREW 11/66-40 L=7 FERoT T T734-80 (=7 T
10 H5-5120310=5P NUT  3/16-28 CUnyTYh 3/16~78 1
31 B2G16-470=000 WALKING FODT ADJUSTING ARM wOFTY FgepltoFe 1
32 B2O01=470=000 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING BASE pOFIy F3eptod 1
33 B2935-470-000 BUSHING MOFI FH-DUATAN 1
4 $S5=£1710630-TP SCREW 11/64~40 L=6 £330 11/64~40 L=6 1
gs SD-0800422=-CP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4,7 IR h=g H=4,E i
I8 SD=0640291=TP HINGE SCREW D= .35 H= 3,9 AR D=s. 05 H=lL9 2
37 B2917~470=N00 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING LINK T oy F3efyy7? 1
Note (730 203 ... Selective part. BEIRER S




COMPONENTS




bl
©
fadl

Note

|
1

[ N s
[« SR RE S 0 o~ O 4~ Ly -

D2424~555-200
024246-555-800

L D2r0t=555-8C0

KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT
0IL SPONGE
BNIFE MOUNTING BASE ASE,

§8-7111120~5P
58-7110740~TP
D24DE-555-¢al
SP~0641451-8p
SD-040040%=-TP
D2425~555~R00

SCREW 11/84-40 L=10,5

SCREW  11/64-40 L=7

THREAD TAKE-UP PICKER ASM,
HINGE SCREW D= A.35 H=T14.5
HINGE SCREW D= 6 H= 4
SLINE SHAFT oo o e

D2420-555-B00
b2420-555-000

MOUNTING BRACKET
MGUNTING SRACKET

Part No, " EBC. Amt,
No. I = 3 Description FELE R 5 4 %@é
* S0-0440702-5P HINGE SCREW D=4.6 H=7 D.10/84615D0=-0480702=TF -
L SPh-0660702-TP HINGE S{REW D=4.6 H=7 A.10/84 V2N D=4, & H=T
52411-555~R00 FORKED BASE FOR KNIFE AR IR
$0-0500095~TH HINGE SCREW b= 5 H= 0.85 ANIRYN D=5 H=0.85
02402-555=-840 MAYVING KNIFE ASHM, [

— _1D2405=555-(00 JTHREAD GUIDE FDR KNITE AA ARPLTA e et e e
$5-2060210-5P S5CREW 3/32-386 L=2.3 eI I/32-56 Lw2.3
D2404A~555-800 COUNTER KNIFE 371 AR
55-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 TANALY 1/B-44 =6

LR AAEAY:
AR LRIV ELRTOL-
2A_PUUIENA PE

QLES2L™ 11/64-60 L=10.5
Zlbe3ry 11/66-40 L=7
hI¥fradr 73

ALY D=6.35 H=14,5
VALY D=E Heg

i LA RN END R

fB2f AT ka3 HF"

[BEZ AR AT by uF

= O
N
ERN AN

19 58~60%0510-5P SCREW ?/764-40 L=5 E329% 9/64-40 L=5

20 $5-9151740-¢CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17 OYRNZE Wk 15/6464~28 L=17
21 NS-4615023%0-5P NUT 15/64-28% oUnFrut 15/646~28

22 SD-0600402=TF HINGE SCREW D= & W= 4 . GERALYN D=A H=4

23 ¥ D2419-555-R00 Tawt-UP THREAD PICKER LINK B.12/B2in3 bty 22

23-1 | * D2419-5553-pCC TAKE-UP THREAD PICKER LINK AL12/82En31 TN Y

24 * N2&614=555-2440 FORKED BRACKET ASM, D.O0F/83 | hLu=~3-%2 2878 73

23 S5-86460%70-7TP SCREW 1/4=40 L= 8.5 RN 1/4-40 L=8.3 {1
25-1 | * D2414-555~0A0 FORKED BRACKET ASHM, ALO1 /83 NL0-33"2 2333 72

24 n2607=555=-200. . lPIN FOR XNIFE FORKED RASE oo AAFIIFEC L. 1
27 92423-555-200 SPRING AGARNLND ATz

28 RE-0400000-K0O SNAP RING 4 EANRRAD 4

29 B2&64-555-800 LINY DRIVING MAGNET PIN RIMAUL MLZER

30 D24622~555-800 GROOVE COVER ARORrIZYY 99

31 RE-1200000-KA0 SNAP RING 12 EnnRrAn 12

312 02468-555-E00 RUBIER PLUNGER AR ol i g

33 [ #07102L60-555-340
34 | #06!D2460-555-84A¢

SOLENGID asw, VIVIE & A
SOLENGID ASM, DL o vbATENED

35 BORD2460~555-Ral SOLENOLD ASHM, DL YLATEY (FAUHR)

36 §5-7151210~-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 FLTFRL™ 15/64-28 L=12

37 S§-5123040=-5P SCREW 15/7464=-28 (=30 CoRIY 15/64=28 L=30

38 5.8-R660810-T2 SCREW 1 Lbnbl L 3b e e PhARY AL6-40 L=6

39 DZ412-555-B00-4 |THREAD TRIMMER MOUNTING BASE ThEG pyUrAN g

40 SS-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64~40 L=7 QLE3RIN 11/484-40 L=T7

41 DLHE=555-D00 PIN PR VN B kA ok

42 NS-6110310-5P NUT 11/64-40 aynZEYr 11/64~40

43 D3T17O0-555-200 WIRE DRIVING LEWER PIN DA t= IRV =LY - £

4h NS=&5480410-SP NUT . Rf32-2% — S S o 1)1 52 A = . - DN S

45 WZ-DRSO3DZ~kD WAVED WASKHER 2.5%13%0.3 rIanAtharze B.o5x12.5%X0,3

46 NS~4420310~-5P NUT  3/16~32 aBhZYYE 3/16-7%2

47 NE-6150310w-5P NUT 15/64-2% QUNITUL 15/64~28

48 D2431-555~500 THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT TREYHTF VD

49 * D2416-535-240 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASM, DL11/82 4 MEF 72

50— |85-7020910-5¢% SCREW. 9/84=40 1= 8.5 .. _ e JALL2/ 2B E2NES RSN 96440 L=23.5 L (D
SC=1]* D24T4-555-DA0 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER B, 11782 ARs T TYIN

51 D2418-555-840 THRUST COLLAR ASM, NLO=2-2%0 A3ARDY 2=

532 $5-R8660810-710 SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 Ma12/81irA23" 1/74-40 L=8 1
53 02415-555-p80 CAM ROLLER SHAFYT RRACKET ASM. BLO=2=u"009F% 92

54 SS§=7151210~8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 QbC3I2o™ 15/64~-28 L=12 [
A% e 02430505200 [SNAS RING ... e e BLQTE M2 Luuon (1)
56 RE-0400000=-KD SNAP RING 4 ERNErAT b

57 D242%=-555-R0D THREAD TRIMMER CaAM R AT TA

58 S5=644A0710-TR SCREW 1/74-40 L=7 L3235 1/4-460 L=7

59 CS=0721012~-54 THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=7.94 W=10 AZARDT p=7,94 w=10 2%

40 3§-6110420-7P SCREW 11/84-40 L=4.% E3aL% 191/64-40 L=4,8 (2}
461 p24A1-555-200 THAREAD IRIMMER LEVER LINK R I . LE. 21 F A WP

&2 S0-0790432-5F HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.3 Fhoauh =7 .94 Hz4,3

63 ¥ D2465-555-800-4 [LEVER DRIVING MAGNET DeQ4&/833370% Yk A7

T S S TP U PR N Y U TNV GO e S G G R VP QA PO R O O S Iy

H3-11| D2&AE5-555-000 LEVFR DRIVING MAGNET b, C4/BIETNRY AT
64 50-0951905-5¢ HINGE SCREW D=9.33 #=19 AR LRy™ D=9.53 H=19
65 D2463-555-R00 LINK DRIVING MAGNET n2UR HT
Hb_ 03167-555-p00-2 {WIRE PRESSER. PLATE _. o 1 A r-2%1173
67 5p=0630275~5P HINGE SCREW D= A.3%3 H= 2.7 BRzau™ D=6,35 H=2.7
68 D3159-555-200 WIRE DRIWING LEVER Fip=~ Jp¥-Lipnv-
69 §$5=-7110740~Ta SCREW 11/84~40 L=7 THESAYY 11FE4-4D L=7F
7o 83144-555-200 OJUTEZR PRESSER PLATE PUA-tHT
Note (582 ) H04 ... For JE. 1EA.
#07 ... For DLU-480-4-28, DLU-420-4-4B, DLU-480-4-28.DLU-400-4-4RF |
#08 ... Far A, JAR.




& S R E G

CHANISM COMPONENTS

g e
e [fem

A\ F R A
WO B G E

10, AUTOMATIC P&

af—

PLEASE REFER TO ON PAGE 22.

18 -



Ref. [Note Fart No, E C Amt.
| [= 2z s ' : 15
No. |l o & Description TEE A e L& !;{e%
1 D1627~555=B00=A {REVERSE FEED SWITCH MOUNTING BASE ENRITIUSW pyumSe g 1
2 WP=0320501=SC  JYASHER 3.2%7X0.5 E39e MR 3,2X7%0.5 2
3 SM-4033007~5¢ SCREW ™3 L=30 TARDRYY HWIHG,5 L=3n 3
& D14628-555=-800 SHAFT AEUFUNY - Ry D 1
5 D1635=555=-R00 SWITCH LEVER S$PRING FRITIY ALUF NN gy 2 9
& §8=7111410=5p SCREW 11784=40 L=i4 ThESFADY 11/ 0440 L=14 7
7 §8«7150740=5p SCREW 15/64=28 L=? FLEIRDY 15/04-28 L=7 1
2 WP=0s21016=5D WASHER &.2X13X1 E37%n % 6, 2%13%1 1
9 D161 7=4G0=000 REVERSE FEED COVER FCR AN = 3
10 092¢9~-555=500 MICROSWITCH SET PLATE A5G AU b aAh 1
11 RE~0500000=K0 SNAP RING 5 Entadran 5 1
12 §§=7110740-Tp SCREW  11/44=40 L=7 TWETRLY 11/ o440 L=7 2
131001 83538~112-000 HEEDLE COOLER PIPE HOLDER EHNERE 4
14 09205=555-R00 MICROSWITCH COVER FLRUATYS Fis = 1
15 [ 007 D9204-555-C00 MICROSWITCH 0,14 L2 ATUF 0 1a i
16 | 009 DY204~555-R000 MICROSWITCH 154 TP A4ME 154 1
17 35=7110820=53p SCREW 11/64=40 L= 7,5 D.03/B2|58=7110840~5p -
S5="110840-5p SCREW T1/64=40 = 7,8 ALOS/82 17032 1M 704=40 L=7:8 1
18 B1625=490=na0 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ASM, ECPIEOG AT FLAS = PT 1
19 §S5w6151440=5p SCREW 15/464=28 L=14 524 15/64=28 L=14 z
20 01611=490~000 REVERSE FEED MOUNTING BASE FOPOF DT T
21 L 501 55=7110410=5p SCRENW 11/46=60 [ =4 TREIRYY 11764460 L= 4 1
22 1 G014 B3538~112-000 NEEBLE CDOLER PIPE HOLDER PENER 1
23 DEOCT=555=RN0 PLUG COVER JeSuN Npe . g 1
24 | G10| HW=5000700-00 2-CURE CABTYRE CORD 2uy BRI ALk 1.5
25 | ©11 HW~5000700=00 2=CURE CABTYRE COQROD 2UD SPIC AL 1.9
26 $55=-7151210=5p SCREW T5784+728 L=12 TRETRoY 15/ gb="8 [=12 T
27 WP-0621016=5D WASHER 6,2X%13%1 E39vnta &, 2X13x%1 2
28 D6029=555=R04 NYLUN PLUG aP 6P TfULISSIw 1
29 | &01 DENL3=555-R00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE RO BeItl iR 2
3n D1612-490-D00 REVERSE FEED PIN FEROAD D 1
31 DI414=490=000 REVERSE FEED ARM FEPLAI AT q
32 55-R150510=7P SCREW T5/66~28 L= 4.7 FARDY 157 6L-¢28 [=L.7 T
33 D2512-282=400 WORK CLAMP FOOT CONNECTING PLATE WRIZPL M epue s 1
34 D1414=400=-D00 REVERSE FEED BALL LINK EWPOFIURS <y 1
35 SD=0GA50501=-TP HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 5 AV 2L D=5 H=S ;
36 NS-4150810=5p NUT  15/64=28 QUn2TIk 15/04-28 1
| 37 1 N1615-4%0-DA0 SOLENOID INSTALLING BASE ASM, YU/ by ae s 93 1
kL B1164=-012-000 RUBGLER PLUG FI OETTIE D]
39 D24Ahh=5552800 LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN PONRYE TEe (1)
40 RE-0600000-K0 SNAR RING 4 EAY2rAn 4 (23
41 D2468-555=Rng RUBBER PLUNGER FOSHLNPa vy, : (1>
b WP=1703001=5¢C WASHER 17X30x3 E3YrAca ZnsF7 M16 1}
43 RE~1200000=K0 SHAP RING 12 ENS kAT 42 D)
Note [;E5C) o001 ... Exchangeable part when wiper is used. T —EEFEHOE, il AR
507 ... Foar DLU-490-4-2B, DLU-490-4-48, DLU-490-4-28 0LU-480-4-48 5
209 ... For DLU-430-4-18, DLU-480-4-38. DLU-480-4-18.0LU-490-4-38H |
10 ..., For Dt.U-480-4-1B(JE}, DLL-490-4-28, DLU-490-4-1B(JE) . ODLU-400-4-28H
{Exchangeable part when wiper is used ) (DA —REEROE BT 5858,
a1 ... Faor DLU-460-4-1B(JA). DLU-490-4- 1B(JA)} B
{Exchangeable part when wiper is used.} (DA —EBFEROE MRt 288,




1

WIPER COR

\ A
37 38 38-

39

Ref, [MNote Part No. o BC. Amt,
No, |&& B » Description BEER & % ;0%
1 D2611-553-8B0N=-4 |CABLE HOLDER Fedh FAREOY 1
2 ¥121p8001-555-800 PLUG COVER FAl- LA IR 1
3 #12|D6043-555«R00 PIN TERMINAL, M&LE P B-Ifi 23R 4
4 B1210A029=555-R04  INYIOM PLUG AP . . ___ ___ Fowe—— - &P _Y{Qu2852% L [ I
5 * WP-0480856~-5D WARSHER 4.BK5.4X0.8 D.O7/B3{C37"N%2 4.8X8.4X0.8 -
& * SM-4040601-5N SCREW Ma& L=% D.O7/B3Y5L-4040881~5F -

* SL-4D40881~5F SCREW M4 L=9% ALOT/BIQTA™DALY BLA M4 L=B
7 * WP-0320500-H¢ WASHER DLBGI/B5QE39MA%2 J2AY 531 K3 -
8 * SM~4030601-5¥ SCREW MIACLS L=6 b.07/85|SL-403062%-55 -
o d® 38 ~4030471-55 SCRER.M3 AL OT/BS N UETAN IS M3 . e 2
9 * §§-7110710-5p SCREW 11/64~40 L=7 b.08/83]s5-4111010-5P -
* $5-6111074~5P SCREW 11/64~40 L= 9.5 A DO/B3 LT 11/64-40 L=9.5 ki
G=1| WS=-0510002-ky SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5%%.3 ALDT/BIIAMZYM AN S.1X9,2X7.3 H
10 D2119-555-¢00 SWITCH FINF= RIVLATYF 1
11 81517-490-000 HINGE PIN E¥PINLR uguny 1
a2 . §5-7110340~5pP SCREW 11/684~40 A= 3.2 . | T RYY 10/ 6440 L= 3.2 L3
13 D2119-555-p00-8 {MAGNET INSTALLING BASE COVER FINAUE P YUTIRS At~ 1
14 HW=-2F1R512-10 ELECTRIC WIRE, WHITE INky 0.18X19 o U1
13 * S$-7110840~5p SCREW 11/64-40 L=7,8 D.01/83155-4110815-5P -
* §5~4710815-5p SCREW 11/64~40 L=8 A.Q0T/B3]TAR 35 11/64~40 L=8 1
14 * DZi01-490~000 MAGMET INSTALLING BASE b, O7/83[7o%ayt pruses -
16=1] = b2101-490-b00~A4 |MAGNET 3ASE COVER ALO7/783[30°29F bHUTHRALSS 1
a2 | % B2112-490~pN0 MAGNET SASE AUXILIARY PLATE ALDT/83|30%2YE FUYSAR q
16-3 1+ S§-71105310-5sp SCREW 11/64=40 L=3§ ALOT/E3RESATY 11766-40 L= 5 1
17 D1520~490~-000 HAND LIFTER ARIPIELAN - 1
18 NM=-E0432%2-5A NUT M4XD.7 IIATEDh MEXD.T 4
19 WS=0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 N a M4 1
20 MaT=-803 1310 WASHFER e . . e WAL TN 2 TV L .
21 D3901-481-p03 SOLENOID IR i
22 D2111-490-D00 SPRING RASIEESANILE) 1
23 02118-555«200~4 |PLUNGER AR L 1
24 D2107-555-800 HIPER LINK SHAFT, A TINS - IR 4 1
25 RE-QZ30000=-KD SNAP RING 2.5 EA% SR 2.5 2
26 RE=0&01110=00 SMAD RING 9 e AL 03782 IRE-0901110=k0 S S, T
27 WR=D430800~5¢ WASHER 4_3%3XD.% C39%n%2 an%97n M4 1
28 SM=4040801-5N SCREW M& (=8 FARARLN MLADLT? L=8 1
29 D2120~555-C00 NYLON CLAMP Moy 73470 1
30 HW=5F18512=48 &-CORE CABTYRE CORD FRIS2SEI~0 DL TEKTONL 2.0
31 02110-490=-04D WIFER DRIVING PLATE ASH. TEN =G rB =R 23 1
32 i D2114=555-R00 BRACKET TNSTALLING COL(AR ____ 1. I SR RWNSAT-
33 D2121=-555-p0D BRACKET INSTALLING COLLAR 3 2HISHYR 2T Q5. i
34 * §5-7112420~5P SCREW  11764=-40 L=24 D.01/8B3 §S5~4112295-5pP -
¥ 58-4112215-3p SCREW 11/764ma0 (=27 ALOT/BE 14A% 2% 19/64~40 Ls22 k3
.35 D2105-4%0~007 SPRING MTA®~HTHA™ 2 1
36 B2I02-4%0=-000 WIPER DRIVING ARM AR 1
7 0 D2108~490«p 00 HINGE. PIh B TSP S s L 711034t ) wt S N N I
38 $8-60905%0=5p SCREW 9/64=40 L= 4.5 ESRYY 9/ 84-40 L=6,§ 5
38-1 WP=0371026~50 WASHER 3,7X731 AO3/782 |E34™n™3 3,747 i
39 D2104=490-000 WIPER PRI i

Note (25 )

#Hi2 ...

For DLU-480-4-3 {JA), DLU-480-4-35 (JA),
DLU-490-4-4B.

DLU-490-4-3(JA) DLU-490-4-3R(14).
L1 U-490-4-4BH

-27 -




12. MOTOR PULLEY COMPOMENTS
T F e T 1 BB

10 CONTROL BCX

10 CONTROL BOX

‘-\“4444 - /

Ref. {Note Part No. Description E. C A # Amt.
Neo. kil & & EEAFA g;ﬁ%i
1 #1323 MTI=VM004100 Y=BELT, 41 INCH YVARILE 49127 g
2 H14) MTJ-VMC04200 V-BFELT, &2 INCH YAME G240F 1
3 #151 D1230~552-800 FLANGE NAMZI™ Y 252" i
4 #15) 55-7111128-5¢P SCREW  11/64=-40 L=10,5 FWESAZ™ 11/64=40 L=10.5 3
5 #16)55-7111410-%9 SCREW  11/64-40 L=14 FWEFRY™ 11/64=40 L=14 2
& MTS-PO0ASTAD MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P,.C.D. 45 T-57%-1 P.C.D 65 7% 1
7 MTS-POCTO0AD MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P,C.D, 70 ¥=578=-) P.C,D 70 22 1
8 MIS-e0075040 MOTOR PULLEY ASH P.L.D. 75 E-32%-4 p.C.D 75 9% 1
% MT3-#00800AL MOTOR PULLEY ASM, P.C.b, 8D E-57°=y P,C.D 80 23 1
10 ATS-POOESCAD MOTOR PULLEY ASM. 80. 40HZ E-37°-Y P.C.D B5 23 1
11 “TS-POJGO0AD MOTOR PULLEY ASM, 2.C.D., 90 £-587°-4 P,C.D %0 73 1
12 MTS=PQU9SCAQ MOTOR PULLEY ASM., P,C.D. 95 E-37°-Y £.C.D 95 22 1
13 NTS=-P01000AD MOTOR PULLEY ASM, 95, SOHZ £-87°=0 2.0.D 100 23 1
14 i MIS-PNOQ1000 MATAR PULLEY INSTALLING NUT DaQ4lBEIF-3 2%~ LY -
15 * RC-4300002-KP RETAINING RING D.O4IRG{CH BRAT -
14 * 55-8150710=-5° SCREW 15/64=-28 =7 D.O&/BL[FARL™ 1576428 L=7 -
TH-1] * WS-1002560-KR SPRING WASHER TOX18x%2.5 A D&/BG IR ANA 10¥18X2.5 (1)
16-2 * NM-4550815~5F NUT A O&/BLLA=FLTY (13
17 #16| $5-9151740~3P SCREW 15/64-28% L=17 UURTEN LY 15/64-28 L=17 2
15 #14] §5-7110840-5P SCREW 11/A4~60 [ =7 R INETFIN 11/66=40 (=78 Fd
19 17| DAOOR-555-DCA &-POLE PLUG COVER, 3ILACK IPIINAN - 4P 70 1
20 #13| b60DOR-555-D0A 4-POLE NYLON PLUE COVER FEIINhNN- 4P 7D 1
21 171 06042-555-300 PIN-54ACE TERMINAL, FEMALE Mm,05/81|E% B=TFi AR 2
21-143 #17] HK=0039400-00 PIN-SHAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE ALO5/81|E®0B-371 4R 3
22 #13] D8042=555-RO) PIN-SHAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE £ F-TF AR 2
23 #05 MAT-15043004 4=POLE GECEPTACLE, WHITE $497LEIC 32 4P g 1
E #21] J1065=-000-000 GEAR PULLER ASM. (KP=40) A 0&4/R417°-0RE 73 i
25 221 J1045-000-004 cag RoQO/B410%-1) Zsyaspyoe (23
Note (GEEE) 05 ... For DL.U-490-4-2B, CLU-490-4-48, JA, DLU-490-4-2B DLU-400-4-48 JAH
#1300 For motor pulley P.C.0D. 65 ~ 80(mm). HHREG~80{me ) DT — 4 T — Y
HEHLzT.
#14 . For motor pulley P.C.D. 85 ~ 100{mm). HHED-100(re ) D E -5 —F— 1) —1=
ERL Y.
b . For DLUJ-480-4.1, DLU-480-4-1B, DLU-480-4-3, DLU-420-4-1.0LU-480-4-1B.
DLU-490-4-3B. DLU-480-4-3 . D1.U-450-4-38H .
#16 ... Far HITACH! motor. Hir® —4 —H.
#17 ..., For D1.U-490-4-1B (JA), DLU-490-4-28, DLU-480-4-1B(JA).DLU-490-4-28.
DLU-490-4-38 (JA), DLU-490-4-48, DLU-490-4-3B(1A).DLU-400-4-4BE .,
#18 ... For DLU-490-4-1 {JA}, DLU-490-4-3 {JA}, CLU-460-4-1(JA).DLU-400-4-3(JAV A,
4ot Special order parts, EHERRS

[ R




13, LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
i TE e

- 22 -



Ref, Note Part No, Descrioti E.C. % th.
& o : escription & ed.

No. jHE& I TR e
1 = $3-7110710=-5¢ SCREW 13/84-40 L=7 P.01/83155-4110715-5p . -
* §5=4110715-5F SCREW 11/64~40 L=7 A O1/83 1PN RYY 11/484-40 =7 4
2 33524~552-000 PLUMNGER THRUST PLATE 2933y P _RHINTIN 1.1
3 31214~038=-000 PLUNGER SPRING FEILYEP. AR 1
A B3534-155-000. PLUNGER. AR AR b
5 23530-555-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW PINSIRN i
& RO-1952401=0Q0 RUB2ER RING oo 1
7 Sa-1110402-M2 CONNECTING SCREW M.07/80 [F1-2vLuryays 2
g B34606=122-000 SPRING AN o N R
9 B3536=-122-000 OIL TUBE HOLDER $1=2 NeA2°91 i
10 * §5-7110710~-3p SCREW  11/64=40 L=7 P.01/83155-4710715-8F -
* 55-47T10715~5p SCREW 11764=40 L=7 AOT/BIIARRL® 1974646=-40 L=7 2
11 R3536-450-000 HOLDER NLl- NE4D° t4rx 1
12 B3529-226-000 0IL FELT PRESSER AuYl= Zxhbridx i
13 BX526-450-04A0 QIL FELT ASM - D.08/82 IB3528=-490=-0A0 =
R3528-6450-0A0 OIL FELT ASH, ALOB/BZ2 {hoUanJzbk 53 1
13-1 R3526=490-000 OIL UNWOVEN LLOTH AL O7/B0{PANIIAN Y -2 1
14 B3521-470-000 OIL TUBE NI F1-1pBA7° 1
15 23527-552~-000 RUBZER JOINT FLI-1NEATR IVLYENT 1
161 23513-470-000-8 [LUBRICATING PIPE A.O7/BO (9700 2%1-210 1770 1
16-2 B3527-415-000 RUBIER JOINT A.CO7/8Q1$2-2 NASA2° UFMF S
17 B3554~484-000 HOLDER NF®BT F¥21-1 NE42° F41 . 1
13 * $85=7110710~5pP SCREW T1/64-40 L=7 D.0OY/82]85~4110715=-5F -
* $5+~4110715-5°7 SCREW 11/84-40 L=7 ALOT/B3|TNM%2™ 19/64=40 L=7 i
19 B26146=-372-000 SPRING - 1
20 23514-412-0010 OIL ADJUSTING SLREW DAYRIITARN LUI-Fa-rYaM 1
21 23502=470-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER. ___ . . *¥3-3 K220 72 _ I
22 BR504~470-000 FILTER SCREEN onEY 1
23 83503-470-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP FRAME $1-1 ®w°o7° 07 1
26 $5~6081210-5P SOREW 1/8-44 (=12 ESRLM 178-44 L=12 3
25 23509-470~000 RUBSER JOQINT $1-1 INLUENT i
26 B3508-470-000 JOINT ¥l1=1 WENF T
27 S5 1110840 ~-5P ISCREW. IA/66-40 1 =8 e BR2N A4 -40 LFR 3
28 83505-470~000 SUPPORTING PLATE ¥21-1 fR°L7° wun4a 1
20 §5-7121410-5P SCREW 3/14=-28 L=14 bRy 3/16-28 L=14 2
30 §3501-470-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP £1=3 ®OLI"RA 1
11 B3507-470-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP IMPELLER ntFoung 1
32 WR=3550800-5P WASHER  5.3%10x0.8 E3YRANR 5.5010%0.8 1
2% AB3R22-470-000 IMPEI L FR SET _SCREWN .. .. 1 _lptFaung  paans i

— 24 _



Description

1 83419-552-Ca0—-4 IKNES LIFTER PLATE ROD ASM. LYwP3 RFyM7 23 1
? 83430-552-040 KNEZ PRESS PLATE ASM. pHePI4 2= (1
3 B3431~-552-000-A |KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER ESRPFALD AN - (@)
4 S5=%661120-CP SCREW 1/6=40 L=10.5 oUnPR™LE 1/4-40 L=10.5 1)
o5 BRZ41%-122-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD e . EOMPT AFHMT e L1
) 33421-555-000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD [ A L S R 1
4-1 1 #DALGAK-02025000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD ALO5/82 ja%AYE EUNPYM AR~ 1
7 BR228-125-000 OIL RESERVOTIR MAGHNET A 1
B BAZ217-552-0C0 0DIL RESERVOIR ASM. D.OT/R2|PIVIF™A D3 -
8-1 b2217-555%-£D0 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. ALOT/BZIP2W3FN2Y 22 1
9 o A ORP17=552-040 N4 RESFRVQTIR. ASM. . D.OFLREZIFINSA%IY 92 -
g-1 DBR2T7-555~EB0D OIL RESERVOIR ASM, A.Q7/82|P7 38"y 2% (G
10 BR227-125-C00 FELT CUSHION D.OT7/B2 b= 293y -
1% RE22H-125=-000 RUBBER CUSHION p.07/782 1F=2% ¥YId™4 -
nR227-555-£00 FELT CUSHION A.Q7 /B2 b= unIan, {4)
12 BE217-552-000 DIL RESERVOIR FanGavd (1)
13 R&218-552-000 GASKFT — PAVIEN A 38 - {1
14 §$5-8741010~5PF SCREW 3/8-28 L=10 p.0O7/82 |E32Y™ 3/8~28 L=10 -
$§=-7701010-5° SCREW 5/146-24 L=10 A.O07/82 {IWEIRY® S/16~24 L=10 (2)
15 58716-125-0G9 OIL DRAIN CAP GASKET 0.07/82 INT1P13% NeVEL -
RO=-0681901-00 RUBBER RING A.O7/BZ |0Yuan (2}
16 R3420-552-0A0=4 |(KNEFZ PRESS ROD ASM. CHYWFF I3y p 731 13
17 o SS-2182010-5N SCREW @/3%2-20 +=20 - OURZEME 973220 (=20 .1 (2}
18 B3&27-122-000 KNEE FPRESS ROD MOUNTING BRACKET LNPT RTINS RNUSOTY 1)
19 * 83420-552~000 [KMEF PRESS ROD D.OE/BE|LY™FPF 3222 -
19-1 j* R3420-555-000 KNEE PRESS R0D A.06/83 |E¥NTPTIVNT (1)
20 * NS-6150430-~3R NUT  15/64=28 M.06/783 [aUn23%r 15/64~28 (2
21 * 83425-552-000 KNES PRESS ROD LIFTING LEVER D.O6/F83 [EUNPIY RATLHF B -
211 ix* R3425-555-000 CONNECTING ROD, MERTICA! A.D6/ 83 IEMSPEY NAFNOFN o )
22 S$-B152080-3R SCREW 15/64=28 L=19.5 PARYN 15/64=-28 L=19.3 (&3]
23 $5-8153010=5"7 SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 A2 15/64~-28 L=30 1)
24 * $5-9151540~-5R SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 DLO6/8Y [DUAIR N 15/64~28 L=13 -
23 * 55-9151220~3R SCRSW 15/64=-28 L=12 D.06/83 [DYATZEN L 15/64-28 L=12 -
25-11# §5-91%31610-5R SCREW 15/64=-28 1=16 ALOG/BI YRS E 15/64-28 (1)
26 * B3424=552-000 KNEEF PRESS ROD LIFTING LEVER DLOGSEZ IEHNPIY NATLRTY A -
27 * B3429~552-000~4 |ISPRING D.O6/R3 |EYSPEY NITFLOFMNNR -
27-1 BR429~-555-000 SPRING A.D&/B3 EHNPUS RNATOTUNAMR 1}
2R 334246-552=-000 THRUST RING EYNPF FALNS ASARDY 4
For JE. 1EM

Note (3£38C) #04 ..

— 25 -




15, BELT COVER COMPONENTS
~NJb b Fros AR

Ref. {Note Part No. Description E C of ¥4 Amt.
No. | B & ERFH 5
q * SK=3482500=5C WOODD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 A.OB/B4[ FNETRLY  D=4,8 =25 &
2 * WP=0501014~5C WASHFR  5%10.5x1 . A OR/BA| ESH%p%2r Sx10.5x1 b4
3 * 93213-4%90-080 FTHREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. A.QB/B4 TFI% TpFA-ut-5wg 932 1
4 * B3213-490-040 THREAD TENSION BRACKET SUBASSEMBRY |A.OB/84| 1+7% ThF3-5fv-3%y o3 1)
5 * 23126-012-000 TENSION DISC A.0B/B4| 14F3-43 {2y
6 3 B3129-012-800 TENSION SPRING B A OB/ B4 1FF3~3 ™2 B 13
7 * 83125=012-000 THREAD TENSION STUD NQT AOB/84l 1hF3-3 Fub )
g % S5=7150740~5P SLRFW 1S/A4-28 1 =7 . e AOB/BGL QUEZ25" 15/44-28 1=7 | 4
9 * WP-05621016-50 WASHER 4.2X13%1 A.08/84{ ES9% A% 6, 2%1331 1.
10 « D8230-4%0-E0D BELT COVER A.QB/BLI NH AN - i
1% * 55-4110515-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ALO8/7BL] IN 2™ 11/64-40 L=5 7
12 * D8231=-555-£04 BELT COVER TOP A 0B/B4 AN AN =75 1
13 * §5-4110815-5p SCREW 11/64-40 L=g ALO8/ 84 FA™au™ 11/64-40 L=23 3
14 * DR23I2-555-803) 354 T COVER SUPPORT ALOB/BEI NS bpnt~ 531 1
t§ * DRZ32-450~-E00 THREAD WINDER COQVER AL OB/ B4| fF2xhN - 1
15 * 83201=555-040 THREAD WINDER A.OB/B4, Th7% yuF 2= i
17 * 833202~555=-040 BOB3IN WINDER BASE AsSM, A.CB/B4| 1+7%m9¢ o= (13
18 * B3209-555-000 FPOSITIONING EINGER A.08/84) w™Ey 491 1)
19 ® SH-0490261-%F HINGE SCREW D=4,9 H=2 g ALQB/BA} FRual™ D=4,.9 H=? 4 (1
20 _n 58=-7081310Q=-5° SCREMW 1/B8-44 1=12.5 A OBIBG] IUESRI™ /846 1=12.5 . 1 (1)
29 ® $5-7110350~-5"7 SCREW 11/64~40 L=3 ALQB/BL IBLESZI® 11/66-40 L= 3.5 (1}
22 * B3272~555-000 PRESSER PLATE ALQBIB4) BIPY~ VL A1 (1)
23 * B3211-555-000 RUB3IER] BRAKE ALOB/BG] BAb®— wy (1}

—~ 26 -







Parts whose setting position can be changed by
aperator’s preference.

EEERILINBREUELEL 2855,

Ref, [Note Part No, EC, Amt
No. |EH BB Description TREER & % ?’!;;%[
1 * GPF=DT013000 KMEE PRESS ROQD P.O6/B3IEENPFRILND -
1=1 ) * GPF-01013000-4 KNEE PRESS ROD 1A 08/83E9NFT ALY A
2 GPF=C010092000 DRIVING ARM FA24L PNy FH 1
3 B3413-552-000 SUSPENSION SCREMW CHRPE® HZOSFY pvany »F% 1
4 B3417-552=-00D LIFTING LEVER LINK SPRING CHWPA™ ooaFRpva 1
5 83426-552-000 THRUST - RING CH™PT 323%7 ASA+DY 1
<] GFF=31012000 SLEEVE R4 Ay 1
7 C8-111101F~8H THRUST. COLLAR ASM, D0=11.11 w=11 AZARDY B=11.1%1 W=10 73 Ao
8 ¥10155-9661120=~Cp SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5 a¥nIETb 1/ 46=640 L=10.5 (2)
3 L] GPF=01018000 SPRING bLO6/83|EHNPTIRATFLOFY N2 -
I-1 5% GPF-010780C0~A SPRING ALOB/B3|EINPYY BI700TN%R 1
10 GRPF=31010000 PEDAL CONNECTING ARM NeRLL YT 1
11 D7114-555~RAR CONMECTING ROD ASH, (3) LobrYkhe 22 1
12 | NM-6060001~8E NUT, Mé&_ do e 1RYR2TYE ME 132 (2)
13 D7117-555~240 JOINT ASM, LoTYkn=t 7% (2)
14 B7114=~012-000 MOTOR CONNECTING ROB L) SR E A [
15 SM-90BT1423-5¢ SCREW M8 L=14 aYRIENLE ME L=14 1)
14 NM=-6080721-5¢ NUT MR aYnZTYRE MR (1)
17 So-0660241-3p HINGE SCREW D= 4,35 H= 2.4 N IaYY D=6.35 H=2.4 1

(18 ... |GPF=010140A0  _|BRACKET ASM R e ERNPFYND RYMAOTFN T .

13 #12155-9151540=5R SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 DUNZENLE 15/44=28 L=15 {1y
20 55=9151160~-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 aYhZE*WE 15/44-28 L=11% 1
21 GPF-01001040 WIRE ASM, DER D] 1
22 GPF-010150ED CONNECTING ROD ASM,, LOWER YALLY YR - 23 1
23 B7117-555-840 JOINT ASM, Logams =l 2% 1)

24 p. N¥M=-A0A0NNT-SE INUT MA LLAERZTYE ME EI 1
25 B?114-012-000 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD LubUgn= wgeF (&B
24 SM-9081423-5¢ SCREW MB L=1T4 OURPHR L W8 =14 (1}
27 NM-A080721=5F NUT M3 ouUnRPYYE M3 1)
28 GPF=-01015000 CONNECTING ROD, LOWER LILTYEY - 1
29 R7133-012-000 SPRING UZIYAN . (1

30 LGP E=01011000 WIRE TUSE. BUIDE ... - o AP F2=TN Pt 1.
31 5K~3311600-513 WOGD SCREW 0=3.1 (=14 TLET R b=3.1 L=14 2
32 $K-34823500-5¢C WOQD SCREW D=4,%3 L=25 TWET2LN D=L.8 L=25 2
33 SM=3041203~-5F SCREW M4 L=12 QUNZECLE M6 L=12 4
34 WS=~0621210-KR SPRING WASHER A.2X171.4X%1.2 N RENEY 2 5, 2X11.46%1.2 4
35 WP=0&871014-5E WASHER  6.7X13x1 C3%%H®2 4,.7X13x1 4
LY DBRI12-555~-80F  JPEDAL ADJUSTING BLATE AL FA=2UTE 1
37 SM-%0R2023-5¢ SCRFEW MR { =20 oYAZErLE M8 L=320 2
L3 WS=-0851410-KR SPRING WASHER 8.6X15%1.4 NRRY“A2 8. 6%15%X7. 4 2
19 WP=0871602-5¢F WASHER R.7X18X%7.¢& ESNANE BL7NT18X1.6 2
40 DR1%t4=~555-80¢ PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET FIABYND ak1R 2
41 NM-4080727=5E NUT M2 ¥Rty MR 2

42 D8113-555-800 PEDAL BUSHING JIAR vy 4
43 03110-555-80E PEOAL 7398 T
[ DB111-555-24€ PEDAL MAT 7345 IYE 1
45 * 38125-280-00¢€ PEDA{ ADJUSTING PLATE 3.10/83{08125-772-200 -

¥ D8125-772-1200 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE ANC/83 (7314 FI~buqd 1

¥ 88151=-771-000 PEDAL 1Ep03~ ARAwY, 1
47 B3152-771-0400 PEDAL MAT NS AR 1
48 GPF-01017000 LINFR PLATE 2Z4FuMN oy i
49 GPF-01016000 PEDAL SHAFT Ine g™y i

Note {J%E)  #19 ...

— 28 _




JGING GAUGE PART oA - B AR—ER

8 Type D Type E Tvpe J Type wl Type
Positionat relation between presser foot assembly and walking foor, 18 T (#8), LUz (T AR E
|
! j e
: = o
Presser Footasm. 3 = (38)
t
Bi1524-490-BBO B1824-490-DBO 81524-480-EBO B1524-420-JBO
Walking Foot bR
2 i
B3026-490-D00 B3026-490-B00 B3026-490-J0G B3026-490-000
Throat Plate &t i
Needle hote #t7 1.6 Meedie hole 7R 31,9 Needle hole #7 ¢1.9
3
B1108-450-A0B (BA)
B1108-450-B0B (BB} S l
B1109-450-C0B (BC) B1109-480-DOO B1109-420-E00 B1109-450-J00-A ;
i S
Fead Dog Y W
Pitch ¥ w # 1.15 m/m Pitch & » #1.5 m/m Pitch &£ » F 1.8 m/m Pitch £ » #1,15 m/m
4
B1613-450-A00 B1613-480-D0O0 B1613-480-E00 B1613-450-J00-A MAT-10903N00

Mote (;EEE)

B Type ..... Standard type {for gathering} BB (F oY 7H)
D Type ..... Good at sharp curve stitch (puller-iype} NEH B (B &R
E Type ..... For heavy-wsight, bulky materiais {aMME L AR
4 Type ..... For zipper sewing (right-hand) w X —4HTEB
%l Type ... For binding N F g H

- 2G .



«M Type *N Type P Type S Type E
l"‘,‘ Positional refation between pressar foot assembly and walking foot, TR T (43), ki ) iR @B HHRE
i A S —
| )
' [
.\
|
T
1
N B1524-490 PBO 81524-490-580 |
— i
Walking Foot EaE T
? :
2 ; ‘
B2026-480-M00 B3026-420-N00O B3026-490-PO0 B3026-490-800
Throat Plate &t A
Needle hole 7% $1.8 MNeedle hole $t7% Needle hote #7 ¢1.9 Needle hole #7% ¢1.4
2.5 x 1.7 x RO.85(m/m)]
3
B1109-450-GOB 81109-450-N0OB B1108-490-P0OC B81109-480-500
Feed Dog % Ul
Pitch e~ #1.15 m/m Pitch & =+ 1,0 m/m Pitch = # 1,15 m/m Pitch £+ *1.15 m/m
4
B1613-450-N0O0 B1613-490-P0O0 B1613-4%0-500-4
=M Type ..... For hemming = ER
«N Type ..... For piping with cord A FH
P Type ... For zipper sewing {left-hand) oy AT 1 R
Good at gathering prevention Ay Al e ZTHIER

- 30 -



18. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
HILEER R

Ref. iNote Part No. Description E. C. & & Amt.
No. |itfe & % T H ;‘;&-
9 * D3201-535~-0A0 THREAD STAND ASM, A.O7/85[ Lh=3 1r2FY-F 22 i
2 t 83302-704-1LCE LTHREAD GUIDE ASM. 14.07/85| 1r3F357* B 7% (13
2 * B3319=-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE A.07/78511+2% )
4 * BEI1E-FN4-100~5 | THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT A OT7/85L 1FRTHFY uAnto® (2)
5 * SH=6061610=5¢C SCREW MA L=14 A, DF/B5{ESARIY M6 L=1S )
& .4 93341-?04~000 SPOOL REST RQD RUBBER CAP A Q7/85]| {bRFHR®~ K234 — 1)
3 * 03313-555-000 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPRER AJOD7/85| ARRFHR®~ o2 (1)
2 " B3305-704-000-A [SPOQL RESY ROD JOINT A.OT7/BS| APRTAR-UE™ T 1}
] * NM=-6050001~5E NUT M5X0.8 A.07/85| oYh2tys M5X0.8 132 (2}
i0 * SM-4051405-5¢ SCREW M5XD.8 L=14 AL 07785 ¥nR2ay® MSx0.8 L=14 (2}
11 * pIXTNT-555-000 SPOOL REST RODOD, LOWER B .OF/BRS] ARETH™~ 2T [GD]
12 * BA327=704=100 SPOQ). RETAINER o A Q7SR 1F2F2LE™ A (23
13 * B3220~-704~L00-A SPOOL PIN A.O7/85]| fr3Fardm%o (2>
14 *® B3311=-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION ALOT/B5] 1RTFDYY™ t2)
15 S 83333-704-L00~-A | SPOOL REST A OT/BS| ThRIESHT"3 (2)
16 * B3Z02-704~L03-4 | 5POOL. REST ARM A.OF/B5L TH2F57= (5} (1)
17 * W5=-3510002-KN SPRING WASHER S.TXR.5X1.3 ALOT7/BS| nvatvhvaz S5.1X%9.2X1.3 2y
i8 *® NM=6050001-5% NUT M5X0.8 A.Q7/RSlown2yvr #5x0.8 131 (23
18 * g93317-704-000 NyT cis A,O7/B5| ARBTHS~ PaATUR 2y
20 * WP-1702600-50 WASHER 17X30X%2.6 ' B, Q7/85] 39nn™zr 17X30%2.6 (23
21 * WS=1643202~KR SPRING WASHER ELO7/85| nvadenca 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)
r = D3310-355-000 RUBBER WASHER A.OF/B3]AFBFHEN= H*=200%4L (2}
23 w MAN-=-T1532000 STaPLE &.07/85] a=+™ AFU2° W {3




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS & 3|
Part MNo. Page Ref. " Part No. Page Ref. Part Mo, Page  Raf Part Mo, Page Raf
A& H Mo EY E o BT " N LY " Mo
Bi513-430~000 5 39 131803-552-G00 6 29  [A112R-012-000 T
81514-490-000 3 42 131804=552-300 6 32 31129-012-A00 FEET)
8F>2000000-C0 12 30-1154594.450-000 8 3 |B1B06-555-000. . & 31=1]a3129-012-800 26 &
21104-122-000 2 48 a4598-450-08a0-8 & 53 [81808-470-0A0 6 3% |33132-552-000 2 55
81105-122-000 2 45 Jpgeanogg2-000 8 50 151810-470-000 s 34 B3201-555-0A0 26 16
81106-122-000 2 2% T51521-450-000 5 45 [31837-012-0A0 6 15  |33202-555-0A0 286 17
B1149-450-A08 22 BA=351524~450-380 16 39 [81901-552-0C0 4 47 [a33p9-555-p00 26 18
B81109-450-808 2 4B B1524-490-880 29 8-1181902=552-000 4 4 83211-355-000 26 23
B1109-450-808 29 BB-3|54054-490-0a0 29 9-1/B1904=450-0A0 4....45  |B3212-555-000 26 22
B1109-450-C08 29 BC=31aq524-490~E80 29 E-1161905-541-800 4 52 1a3P13-490-0A0 26 4
81109-450-608 3C M=3131524-490-.80 29 J=1{B2616=372-000 24 %9 83213-490-080 24 3
81109-450-J00-4 29 3= 3 51524490180 29 L=1182501-670-000 16 32 |832914-047-000 2 24
31109-450=-N0B 30 B3t pi5z4-490-M30 29 #-1[62902-490-300 16 28 133216-047-000 2 26
81109-490-500 29 b=31p1524-£90-KE0 20 N=1|32903-470-000 16 T4 |@r3ynra7nseics 3 2
81109-490-E00 28 Eo3 B1324-490-7R0 29 P-1|22205=470=-000 125 [B2302-704-L D88 21 16
81109-490-PC0 30 P-3la1524~492-380 29 S-1]82906=412-000 14 5 {®3303-704-L00-A 31 15
51109-490-500 30 5-3| g13510-415-000 3 ta _|B2907-470-000 14 4 BII05-7064-000~4 21 8
§1110-012-0A0 241 IeYs3qo415-000 B 17 |8290%-420-200 14 8 |g3311-012-000 1 14
21111-0%2-000 262 liezpi-s52-100 17 24 |82910-490-000 14 & 1a1311-704-000 31 8
81114-012-000 227 laq401-555-0D0 12 24=1{82912-490-0A0 16 5 |R2317-704-000 311 19
B1T19-635-000-4 2 10 t34402-470-000 12 T |B2913-470-000 16 11 [32218-704-t00-8 4
51121-470-0A0 2 ¢ 181603-555-0a0 12 20-1{B2914~470-000 16 12 [B3319-704-L00 31 3
§1122-470-000 z * la1s04-155-000 1217  |82915-490-800 16 7 e83320-704-L00-a 31 13
81126-490-000 232 [a1ans-355-000 12 17-1|B291£-470-200 16 31 [33322-704-L00 3 12
(A1167=533=000 2 X7 | 49405-147-040 12 35 |pag17-470~000 16 37 |g3404-122-000 4 8
B1147-555-000 10 51 B1408~555-24A0 12 346-1{R2%18-472-000 14 7 |R3412-41%-000 8 b
B1148-555-000 2 36 |g1409-155-00D 12 21 |B2919-450-040 10 41 la3493-552-340 23 3
81148-555-000 1o 50 lgq609-555-000 12 21-1,52920-490-030 1019 |83474-415-000-4 12
81150-450-000-4 2 11 | pqens-gn4-pa0 14 . 15 182922-490-040 19 32 |g3415-552-000 s 58
81150-490-000 229 Paiet0-490-008 4 10 {BP924=470~000 16 3 183416-552-000 8 6
81151-450-000 Ll By 611 -4 70-000 & 14 |82924-450-050 10 14 183414-455-000 3 54
81152-450-00C-4 2 12 gy 499-470-000 15 24 |52935-470-000 16 33 la3gq7-353-9n00 28 a4
31144-012-000 20 38 31612-470-000 17 13 B2940-420-080 10 52 B3419=-122-000 25 5
B1134-490-04A0D 20 %E gg613-450-A00 12 2 |B2941-490-000 10 53 |g3415-553-0a0-a 25 1
81201=470-040 4 2 |a1e13-450-a00 29 B=4|{B2944~490-000 15 43 |33470-557-040-4 25 16
B1202-450-300 & 4D eag13-450-600 39 M-4|33003-450-000-3 16 1 |g2420-552-000 5 19
| 512075-490=000 4 . Be| g4 g93-450.400 29 J-4|B3005-450-040 14 7 |83420-555-900 25 19-1
81206-46G-0A0 4 50 aqa11-450-800 30 ¥-4|83009-497-120 14 3 la34p1-355-00C 25 b
B1206-490-0A0-A 4 50-T1 .. 37 2.7 00 29 0-4|83010-450-000-8 14 17  [a3.74-55-500 25 2
81209-552-000 33 151613-470-E030 2% E-4{B3011-450-080-8 14 18  lg3zss-553.0p0 25 21
§1211-780-000 03T agg13-490-P00 30 P-41530712-450-000 14 4 183475-555-000 25 21e1
51212-552-A00 40 3 51413-490-500 30 5-4{83013-450-000 T6h 13 l33456-552-000 25 28
B1213-252=-0a0=-8 & 3| 51614-670-040 f2 37 |83013-490-000 14 13-1 183426-552-000 2% 5
81214-038-000 24 3 lat1625-470-000 10 2 |83017-490~040 T4 1 ezaaro122-000 25 13
81226-490-009 2 letee1-490-200 10 43 |B3018-450-0A0 14 24 . |3429-552-000-p 25 27
81226-552-000 N 2 | 81621-490-000-a 10 48-1|33019-450-300-A 14 23 |33479-555-000 25 271
B1229-232-000 14 37 4 o455.595-000 10 .._4..|23020-450-000 14 27  |33430-552-0a0 25 2
B1229-232-000 Ve &7 Tes23-490-D80 10 8 |23027-480~040 Té 32 183431-552-000-4 25 3
31230-470=200 b 19 | oi524-490-000 10 12 [33022-493-000 14 29 |g3q31-581-000 5 2
81242-980-000 030 5 e25-470-0A0 10 15 |B3023-490-040 T4 51 193501-470-000. 24 .30
813G1-470-0C0 ¢ 11 |51s26-473-000 19 14 |81024=490-0A0 14 .30 |33502-470-200 2e 21
81302-552-800 6 7 |=31627-555~0a0 10 36 |33023-490-000 T4 41 |B3533-470-000 24 23
B1303-470-000 & 12 rgip58.555-000 10 21 |83026-490+800 14 42 |a3504-472-200 24 22
81305-470-040 5 3 131630-470-000 16 22 |AID26-490-300 29 B2 |p3505-470-000 26 23
B1306-470-0A0 s 7 131631-470-300 16 15 |83D26-490-200 29 E~2 |33507-470-000 ELSE
31306-470-C80 8 2 181432470-000 10 24 |330246-490-000 29 b-21835082470-000 26 R4
B1306-490-0¢0 & b 1q633-470-000 14 19 |33026-490-500 29 1=2 [335p6c470-0n0 24 2%
31307-135-040 5 B 31674-470-000 10 7 |s3024-490-s00 29 J-2 |B35135-470-000-8 24 16-1
81307-155-0R0 & & 51635-552-000 12 30 {#3026~490~400 30 #~2 IB3514-412~000 24 20
21308-155-000 6 * [s1s539-470-000 10 A0 |BI026~490-ND0 30 N=2 183521-470-000 24 14
B1401-552-A00 428 | p1640-470-040 10 37 |B3026-490-PDD 35 P2 l53522-470-n00 26 33
31401-552-200 & 2% | pi541-490-200 13 29 |B3026-490-500 30 52 |33524-s52-000 24 2
B1402-552-900=a & 27 ool -490-000 10 28 |BR027-490-000.. .14, 50 |33554-450-040 24 13
81403-155-000 & 32 B1646-161-000 10 72 183028-450-000 14 40 33526=490-000 24 13-1
B1405-012-000 & 2% ) iip40-181-000 1n.__ 24 |33029-450-000 T4 36 |23527-415-000 26 16-2
31408-481-000 Lok Paygsosenanon 16 16 |83030-490-500 14 T |33527-552-000 24 1%
B1408-552-000 .. &  %2=1).,,%z 470-020 16 18 |83021-490-000 14 47 l93528-49D-DAC EPRE k-
B1411-481-040 L0030 oy gRaesr6-000 46 21 |33032-450-000 14 45  [37539-224-0p0 2412
87411-552-040 “ o 31Tl ay701-e70-000 12 42 |2303¢-490-000 14 3R 133533-555-000 24 5
81414-232-000 b A3 59701-470-000-4 12 42-1|33037-470-000 10 20 133534-155-000 24 4
B1414-555-000 & &9 la31702-155-000 12 27 [B3I037-470-00D T4 48  §33524-122-000 24 9
81418-450-000 b 35 P5y793-155-040 13 43 |B3111-126-080 2 89 1g3534-450-000 24 M
81501-490-000 8 80} 31723-555-040 12 44-1|R3111-126000 2 51 |83535-112-000 20 13
B1505-227~000-2 & 4T Jo40p0-470-040 12 39 {33115-552-000 2 53 |piszge-11z-goo0 20 23
B1507-552-000 AT 31705-470-00D 12 7 |B3114-125-000_ - 2 58 [Ri5s4-481-0008 24 17
B1509-490-100 g 36 loy704-470-008 12 23 |B3113-552-HOD T 0I5 [g4123-327-004 12 12
B1310-450-000 8 A8 1 81908-470-000-4 12 .11=1|33120-125-000 2 57 |matr21-522-00a 15 13
B1510-4%0-000 I Y ey 12 9 [23125-012-000 ) 7 |B7114=012-000 23 14
B1511-555-000 237 taqgg1-412-000 6 28 [33128-012-000 256 [B7114-012-000 28 25
B1512-470-000 Th A4 Daign5.470-040 6 27 133126-512-000 24 5. |B7133-012-000 28 29

- 32 _




MURERIC AL N = BPARTS - aEH
Bart Mo. Baga Ref Part Mo. Page Raf. Pert Mo. Hegs  Ref Part Mo, Page Ref
B il e, Pt B No BE "’ fo. BB i Mo
38725-280~0C0F 28 45 betti-490-000 21 22 DAGIF-55%-DpDa 22 20 NM=6060001=8E 28 24
28151-771-000 28 ] p2711=555-880-3 21 13 DANP2F=R55-RNA 2028 | NM=5030771-SE 28 14
33152-771-000 28 47 B2112-490-000 21 14-2§06029~555-2304 21 4 NM=6030721-8¢€ 28 27
38217-352-0Da0 25 9 02114-555-2300 1023 1 0&042-555-300 23 21 NM=6080721~5E 28 41
38297-552-0¢0 25 k] D2714~555-300 21 32 D&5042=-555-800 22 22 NM~H550815=-5F 22 16-2
 38217-952-000 25 A2 id2118=-555-B0C-4 21 23 D&ED4T-555=-80D0 20 29 ME~A060310-5F 8 22
BE218~-552-000 25 13 D2119-555-¢£00 21 10 DHJLT-555~B00 21 3 NS=-61103%0=8P 2 31
38219-125-300 25 15 D2120-555-¢c0n 21 29 DFP116-589=-248 28 11 [ NS-A1T10370-5P T4 22
BB226-123-300 29 19 02121-555-000 33 L?117-555~340 22 13 N§~6110390-5P 14 31
38227=125-500 25 10 DZ4N0T1-535-3C0 J1E | DPI1P=-555-840 23 23 NS-&110330=5p 18 42
38225-125-000 29 7 D2aiZ-555-940 4 D3110-555-80¢E 23 L3 NM5=-5110420-5P 10 27
39117-012-000 A 14 p24035-555=800~2 18 5 DETI1-555-30¢ 28 b b NS-6T20310=5P T4 10
D2436-555-30C 18 7 B3112-555~80¢ 28 15 NS-6120310~-5P 18 in.._
B2407-555-200 14 26 DA113-559-900 28 42 NS-6150310=5P 2 &1
ca~2020000-060 2 19 p2408-555-Ca0 19 14 D3114~555-60F 22 40 NE~/150310-5¢F 14 20
(a-2020000-00 4 39 p2411=-3595=-200 18 2 DE125-7272=-800 28 45 N$-6150310-5P 18 21
cQ-2020000-00 4 ] D2412-35%-800~4 1% 39 DR217-555-ERD 25 -7 I Ns=5150310-5P 18 47
£6-2020000=00 i2 29 B2414-555-8A0 18 24 pA217-555-€p0 2% 8~1 I NS-6150430~5R 25 20
c@-2020000-00 12 33=1 | D24T4&-5S5~DpD 13 25-Tipg227-555-€00 25 11 NS=5150810~3P 20 36
ca-2020000-00 14 19 D2415-555-880 15 53 bE230-4%0~E00 26 10 NE=-8420310=-5P 8 57
{@-2520000-00 12 S D2416-555-BA0 18 49 DRPZ3IA-S555-E0A 2061 NS=6/20310-5F 18 44
CG=-2520000-00 T4 25 D24%16=-55%-0a0 0 1% E0-11ngpi2-490-£00 b 15 ME~H6A0430-5F 17 18
C2-3030000-00C 12 23 DZ418-555-2A0 18 51 NR23I2-555=R00 2h 14 NS-6680410-5F 12 34
1CG-3030000-00 . A2 33 __|92419-559-BO0 13 23 D9254=-355=800 24 16 NE-&6R0610-5P 18 L
ca-303nanc-nn 12 L1 B241%-555-D0C 12 23-1109204=-555-c00 20 15 o
CR-3500003-F0 4 L6 D2423-555-80C 18 18 0G235-555-800 20 14
CQ-40030000-F0C T4 LY D2420-555-p00 13 18-1{02235-555-R00 200 P5-0150065~KP 10 13-1
CS5-079101A~-5H 6 37 DR4z2-553-B00 1% 30
C5-07210148~5H 18 59 DZLZI~-555~800 1= 27
€5-03797044~3H 4. 20 be424=555-80D0-4 18 ¢ GAX-=02025000 25 -1 I RC-1331001~KP 12 27-1
Cs-073121TA-5H b 13 D2425=-555«8300 18 17 GPF-0100724A0 28 21 BC-1850001~kP 4 11
C5-~411101F-5H 22 7 DZ4ZE-555-800-4 13 10 GCPE-D100%000 28 2 RE-4RONOD2-KP 22 15
C5=-147701A~3H 12 z25 C2&g9-555-800 P8 s7 GPF=010190400. 28 14 RE-C250000-k0 8 332
C5-147121A-5H 4 3 D2430~555-800 13 55 GRF-C1219200 28 i RE-J250000-K0O 21 25
CS~14712TA-5SH 12 45 22431-555-300 13 48 GRF-01012200 28 & RE~O400000-KD 18 28
e I | peLsd-555-8a4 T8 35 GPF-01013302 2¢ 1 RE-0400000-k0 20 40
22460=-555-BAC 18 34 GPF-D1013300=A 28 1-1RE=Q500000~x0 8 5
D1113-255~000 b4 9 D2460-555-240 19 33 GRF-01114040 2% 18 RE-J505000-x0 3 28
D3123-5535~00A 2 Th-1 | h2481=355-000 18 &1 GRF-01015080 ) 22 RE=-0D5030000-K0 20 11
DT123-555-H00 2 34 D2453-555-800 13 &5 [spFr-01015000 23 28 RE-0630000~KD £ 11
B1127-555-200 2 & DRLGEL~555-200 18 29 GPF-31016200 28 47 RE-J600000-%0 18 56
103234-690-0A0 &  1& 1 D2464~555-300 20 39 GPF-D1017900 kN LB RE=0971110-00 21 26
p1204~450~D00 4 20=1102444~555~D00 18 41 GPF=010150040 28 ? RE-1290000=-k0 18 31
$1208=-555~D00 A 23«7 | P2465~555-800-4 18 63 GPF-01012000-4 24 -1 | RE-1200000~Kk0 20 43
BFI217-490~D00 4 24 D2455~555~000 13 63-1 ol RO-02%12801-00 & 4
D1230-552=800 22 3 b bs?-%95-800 2 35 RO~-J291801-00 1 43
D1231~555~-800 4 18 bRLAER-555-300 18 32 HK=0039403-00 22 21+31 | RO=-03I71E01=-00 8 51
01232-55%5-80"0 4 17 DEe&6E-555-B0D 2 41 HW-2F18512-1% 21 14 RO=0442401-00 4 564
DT4&19-555-0C0 4 33 D2512=282-4a00 20 33 HWw-5F18512-42 21 30 RO-0417801-00 10 47
D1515-450-800-4 B 18 D26%1-555-200-4 21 1 HW=-5300700-0C 20 24 RO=0684%01-00 25 15
p1517=419-800 ° 1 B3127~450=800 23 3?2 Hw=50007200-00 20 28 RO-D0691801-00 10 49
51817-490=p00 21 11 p3133-555-300 2 34 BO-0742401=00 10 &
51520=490~000 21 17 D3150-555=BA0 2 54 RO-4801502~00 14 26
D1a%-555-nal 12 19 D3156-450-800-4 3 20 J1065-020-04A0 22 24 RO-1952401-00 24 6
DY604-555-D00 12 ] D3157-415-54H 3 10 J1065-000-004 22 25
D1611=490-000 20 20 D3157-450-200-A o 27
21612=498=000 20 30 D3137-4%0~-000 8 27=1 - So-0460702~-5P 18 1
D1614=490~000 Z0 31 D315R-450-200-4 3 30 MaI-15043004 2? 23 Sp-0460702=-TP 18 1
D1615-6%0=D A0 20 i7 0215%~4%0-D00 8 I0-9 1 MAD-11532000 39 23 50-0450261-5F 26 19
D1416-490-000 20 k14 03159-450-800 g 28 MAT=90%03NCO 29 L-418p-0S00095-TH 18 3
91617=6%0-000 20 9 D3161~555-8A0 2 21 MAT-30115T70D 21 20 Sp=N500402-8F 14 28
0F624-490-200 10 i1 b3161-555-300 2 23 MC=2005007~50 4 37 $bp=-0600322-50D 8 8
D1625-450~-DA0 20 18 p3162~555-800 2 22 MpE-100£1100 4 14 SU-0A0D40T~TP 15 16
D1627-555-800~4 20 1 - - =A 8 55 |MTJ-¥MO0410D 22 1 $D-0A00402-TP 1% 22
D1628~555-800 20 & DI164~555-800 8 14 MTJ-YMO004200 2?2 2 Sp=0430275-5P 18 a7
- - 5 B3164-555-800 18 70 MTS-PO2CTOCO0 2?2 14 Sp=0630301-5P 5 19
p1837~555-800 L 30 03165-555-800 8 21 MTS-P0DE50A0 22 ] Sh=0f60P41-5P 28 17
D1830-555-8a0 5 17 23167-555-B00-B 18 66 MTS-PO070040 22 7 Sp~0A40IG1-TP 1k 14
B1B30~555-DAA 4 22 D3168~-555-800 2 25 MTS-P00750A0 22 i Sp~0640482-5P 3 29
p1835-555-840 4 25 D3169-555-B00 128 68 ImMTs-pO0B00AD 22 9 SD-0641004=SP 14 34
pP1BE7-555~-94AA~4 ) 18-11D3170~555=000 18 43 MTS-POCOB50AD 22 10 Sp=0641451-5P 18 15
e - 15-2103171-415~-B0H 3 24 MTS«PO0FN0AD 22 11 50-0630501-7Tp 20 35
p2107-4%0-D00 21 14 833301-555~0A0 31 1 MTS-PO095040 22 12 5R-0720331=5p R 7
p2101-490-000-4 21 16=1§{D3307~555=-000 31 i MTS=-FOT000AD 22 13 $p=D7205%1=5P 14 14
B2102-690=-D00 21 34 D3310-555=-000 31 22 Sp-07504%2-5P 18 52
22193-4%0~00C 21 37 23313-555-000 3V ] $p=-0790601=8P 10 55
D2104~4%90-b00 21 39 03931~481=-008 21 21 hM=-50463272-5S4 21 i 5p-0800422=CP 16 s
02105~490~000 21 35 p60QT~555~-300 20 23 NM~&050001=5E 39 g 5p-0900701-TP 1z 94
02107-555~-800 21 24 p&00T=555=-800 21 P NM=~6050001=SE 3% 18 Sp-09%120%=5p 13 fb
p2118~-490-pald 21 31 D&eQT&E=555~D0A 22 19 NM=-5060001-5E 28 12 Sp-~1020701=5P iz 15




NUMERICAL. INDEX OF PARTS B A
Part MNo. Pags Raf. Part No. Page Rel. Part Mo. Page  Ref. Part Mo, Pago Ref.
a5 " No, BE H Mo, &8 H No, hE B’ Mo,

5k-3311600~58 28 31 55~7081310=-57 26 20 $§-8151150~3% 1o 2
SK=3482500-5¢C 26 9 55=7090620~-TF 16 10 58~5151230=-5F 12 38
SK=~3482500=-5¢C 28 32 55=7090910-5P 13 50 55-3151550-57 4 21
5L-403062%-55S 21 8 55=7110340=5P 21 12 $%-8152030~5¢" 25 22
SL=404088%=8¢ . 21 .. & |S5-7110350-sP 26 21 $§~3153010-5¢R 25 23
SM=40306071-5H 21 3 55-7110410-5P 20 21 55-84640530-18 & 14
SM-4033001-5¢C 20 3 SS-7110510-5P 2 31 55-8660610-TPF 4 9
SM=-4040601=5N 21 6 S§=#110510~5P 21 16=3|58=-8860610-TP 4. 55
SM-4040801~3KN 21 28 185-7110540-5P 12 31 |$3-8640610-TF 12 24
5M-40571405-5€ 31 10 55=7110570-5P 14 7 $$-8460610=TR 12 L8
SM-40616810-5C 31 5 _155-7110710-5P 18 40 $5-8660610=TF 18 27
sM=-2061203-5¢€ 28 33 $5=7110710~-SP 21 7 55 -3560670-TP 18 I3
SM=~9031423-5E 23 15 §5=7110710-5P 24 1 $$-R6460810-T9 & 4
SM=90831423-5€ 28 24 $5-7110710-5¢F 24 10 SS=84640810=-TP ... 18 52
SM-9082023~9%¢E 28 37 55=-7110718-5P 24 128 55-B6A40970-TPF 18 25
30-1110402-M2 24 7 $§-7110720~-35P 10 5 55=-8631950=5F 4 49
55-1080D8%10=8P 12 4 |835-7110740-7P 3 13 55-§151160-CF 28 20
55-1090920-5F 4 13 5S-7T110740~-7P T2 16 55~-9151220-587 25 25
55-1090920-5¢ 16 23 S5-7110740=-7P 12 32 55-%151540-5¢ 25 24
55-1110710=3%P 40 sS4 55-7110740-7TP iR 20 5=3151540~-5R 28 19
S5-1110710-3P 14 29 188-7110740-TP.._ 18 13 §5-9151610-5R 25 25-1
$5-1110840~5PF 24 27 55-7110740-7P 18 59 $5-3151740-CF 18 20
55-20480210-3P 18 LA 18§S-7110740-7TP 2n 12 §5-3131740-5¢F 22 17
§5-2110915-5P 2 46 58-7110820=-57 10 45 §$~91R2010-8N 25 17
§5-2110915=7F 2 4é 55=-7110820-5# 20 17 5§-9660910-5P 10 10
55-40804620-TP 12 1 $§~7110840-5P 20 17 5§-9651120~CF b 51
85-4030620-7T°F 18 8 S5-7110840-5P 21 15 $5=94461120-CF 28 &4
58=4090415-3P 12 22=1188=-7110840~5F 22 13 55-9641120-¢CP 28 3
§8=-411051%-5p 2 21 §55-7110910~5P 2 )

§5~4110515-5P 26 11 55=7110810-5P 2 40

§§-4110715-5P 24 1 35-7110910-5P mn 34 T4-0750704-R0 2 14
§5-4110715-3P 24 10 $5-7111120-5P 2 1 TA-Q800704-R0 2 14
55~4110715-5P 24 18 §$-7117120-5P 2 4 TA=10503504~%0 2 20
S§~4110815-57 21 15 S5m7111120-8P 12 40 TA=-1250406-RE ? 3
$S5-4310819=~4F 26 13 55-7111120-5P 18 12 TA-1250504-r0 2 16
$5-4110%15-59 a2 it 35~7111120-35P 22 4 TA=1250705-R0 4 28
$5-4111015-5° 2 1 $5-7111310-7TF 12 20 Ta=-1701002-k0O 2 39
58-4111015-5F 2 4 55-7111410-52 k] 15 T4=17350507=R0 10 G611
§5-4111415=5P 2 43 55-7111410-5#% 3 43 TA=2100904=R0 2 15
85-4112215-5P 21 34 58-7111410-5P 14 25 TA-2101002-R0 2 I8
55-5090610-5P 2 7 55-7111410-8F 14 16 TA=2351004=R0O 2 60
§5-5090610-5P 2 33 §5-7111410-3P 20 )

55-6060210-5P 2 43 §55~7111410-5P 22 5

55-6080410-5P 2 17 S§=-7111410~7F 15 [+] Wp~3320500-mc 21 7
55-6080410~-5P te Ce $§-7112420-5P 21 34 WR=-0320501-5¢ 20 2
55-6081210-5F 24 24 §§=7120%910-8P ... B 49 WP-02371018-50 2 23
 55-6090510~5F 12 & §5-7121410-5P 12 20-3 | wp-0371026-5D 21 33-1
855-4090510-SP 18 19 §5-7121410-5p 14 52 WP=0430800-5¢C 21 27
55-40370530~-5P 21 38 §5=-7121410-5°P 24 29 WP-0480856-50D 21 5
§5-56090610-5P 2 13 55-7150740-5P 20 7 WP-D4RAN3T4-8F 5 s IR S
55~-6090610-5P 8 25 55=-7150740-5P 26 B WP~0LBODAS6=~5P 12 20m2
54=5090650-5P 2 44  1585-7150940-5SP B 36} WP-05010148=5¢C 26 2
$5-6090670~-1F 4 31 55~7131420~5P 4 6 WP=0501016=5D 14 2
58-46090810-9SP 12 16=1|55-7151210=~5F 18 35 WP-0550800-5P 24 32z
§55~6110420-7°P 6 38 55-7151210~5P 12 54 WP=0621016=50D 20 %
§55-6110420-TF 15 40 §8-7151210-5P 20 24 WP-NA21016=SD . . 20 2T
55-6110560-TP E] 18 55-7620750-5°P 10 46 WP-0621016~50D 26 9
$$~6110560-TP f 23 155-76816507TP & 57 | Wp-D&21076~5P g 40
8.5-6110610-T7# 14 53 §8=-7701010=5F 25 14 WP=065105%4=SH 10 17
§5=41104630-TP 14 34 §3-30%90670-5° 2 50 WP=08671014~SE LES 15
$5-6111010-3F <} 26 §5-21104%0-7TP 4 21 WP=0T740516=5P ] 9
$5-611101L0=-58P 16 17 §5-3110414-7P 10 1 WP-07405%516-5F 2 52
58-6111010-5F 21 9 55-811C510-5P 2 30 WP=0871602~5E 23 39
55-6111010~1TP 16 17 | 85-R110G530-TP Bt | WP=1702600-50 21 20
$8-4121050-5P 10 D | $5~3115530-T8 [ 24 WP-1703001-5¢C 21 57
§55-6121210-5p 15 35 $5-31502310-5P A 2é NS-d410002-KN 21 19
§8~6121210-5P 10 LX) 55-3150%10-TP 12 15 WS=OS10002-KN 21 G-
§5=6121220~1TP 1m 42 $§-3150310-TF 14 26 WS=SANNN KN %1 17
§5-46121220~7°P 14 B 55=8150510-TP 20 x2 WS-0621210-K9" 28 24
§5-6121220-7TP 14 12 55-3195C718-5F R BT W5-D0881410-KR 28 iz
55=A4121220~TP 14 13 55=-8150710-35P 10 3 Ws=10025860-x8 27 161
$8-6121220-TP T4 35 §5-3150710-38P 10 33 WS-1643202-KR 71 21
55-46121610-TP 12 38 55-8150710=-5P 10 39 WZI=0850302=-k0 13 45
55-6121610-TP 12 Lb $5-3150710-§F 14 21

SS-6151440-5P 2N 19 $5-8150710-3°9 22 16

§8=6153040-5P 18 37 §55~-8151150~3P 4 15

§5-6460710-TP 18 S8 $5~-3151150~5P b 38

55-6661110-5P 4 12 35~3151150-5P 4 b4

$5-6741010~-5F 25 14 $5~53151150~35F ] 10

s$=7080510-7TP 3 34 55-8151150=-5P 6 35

— 24 _




JUKI CORPORATICN
HEAD OFFICE

2-1, B-CHOME, KOKURYO-CHO.
CHOFU-CITY, TOKYO, JAPAN

BUSINESS OFFICE
23-3, KABURI-CHO 1-CROME.
SHINJUKU-KU, TOKYQ 160, JAPAN

CABLE : JUKI TORY O
TELEX @ J220867, 232-2307

BRI » ASIOAEY SO0 1100 1400

JUKE T EH

182 HmEiSE T ESREIs-2-1
TEL. 03-480-1111{ft5R)
THRIRRTE

TEL. 03-480-1113 (T ®IL-124

1988, 1 Printed in Japan



